Mercury™ IT Governance Center

Managing Your Portfolio

(Portfolio Management)
Version 5.5.0

.
MERCURY
A:. INTERACTIVE



This manual, and the accompanying software and other documentation, is protected by U.S. and
international copyright laws, and may be used only in accordance with the accompanying license
agreement. Features of the software, and of other products and services of Mercury Interactive
Corporation, may be covered by one or more of the following patents: U.S. Patent Nos.
5,701,139; 5,657,438; 5,511,185; 5,870,559; 5,958,008; 5,974,572; 6,138,157, 6,144,962,
6,205,122; 6,237,006; 6,341,310; 6,360,332, 6,449,739; 6,470,383; 6,477,483; 6,549,944,
6,560,564; 6,564,342; 6,587,969; 6,631,408; 6,631,411; 6,633,912 and 6,694,288. Other patents
pending. All rights reserved.

Mercury, Mercury Interactive, the Mercury Interactive logo, LoadRunner, LoadRunner Test-
Center, QuickTest Professional, SiteScope, SiteSeer, TestDirector, Topaz and WinRunner are
trademarks or registered trademarks of Mercury Interactive Corporation or its subsidiaries, in the
United States and/or other countries. The absence of a trademark from this list does not constitute
a waiver of Mercury Interactive's intellectual property rights concerning that trademark.

All other company, brand and product names are registered trademarks or trademarks of their
respective holders. Mercury Interactive Corporation disclaims any responsibility for specifying
which marks are owned by which companies or which organizations.

Mercury Interactive Corporation
1325 Borregas Avenue
Sunnyvale, CA 94089 USA

Tel: (408) 822-5200

Fax: (408) 822-5300

© 2004 Mercury Interactive Corporation. All rights reserved.

If you have any comments or suggestions regarding this document, please send them via e-mail to
documentation @merc-int.com.

Publication Number: ManagePortfolio-0304A



Table of Contents

Chapter 1
INErOAUCHON .....eeeeeeeeeeieeeeereeereeeceeeseeeereeeesaeeesneeesaeessesessssessseensaesssesesssenssasssssessnsssnanans 1
About This DOCUMENL.........cceireeerieereeecreeeneeenseeeneeeseeeesseesseeesseesssessssesssaesssesssaesssesssassssassssasen 1
Intended AUIENCE .........ueeeeeieeeecieceecntecceeeceeesaeeseeesaeesaeesseessseesseassssasssesssssessassssaesssennnes 2
DocUMENT CONVENTIONS .....uuueeeeiiiieiiiiiissnneisiiessssssssnsnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssssssssssssssssnsnssssssssss 2
AddItIONal RESOUICES ........ueeecueeerreeceiecreecreecceeereeeseeesaeessseessseessaessssesssessseesssesssessssaesssssssaanns 3
Related DocUMENTAHON ..........ooviiii i 3
CUSTOMET SUPPOIT ...ttt ettt ettt e ettt e e e ettt e e e ee e e eas 4
EAUCTHON SEIVICES .......eeeeeee e, 4

Chapter 2
KEY CONCEPLS....cuvviiiiirniinsirsnnenssssnnnsssssnnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssssssssnsssssssssssssssssnsasses 5
Portfolio ManAGEmMENL ..........ccuceeeruereeeeereneenecsreeesseeseesaessessessessesssessessessessssssessessessassassasnes 6
The Portfolio LIfECyCle .......ccerurrerreerenreneereeceeseneeseesseseesesseesaeseessessessasseessessessassesssessessassasss 6
PrOPOSALS.....ucecuieruierurcnreneeeneerseeeseesseesssessnsssssssesnsssssssssssassssssssessasssasssassasssasssassssssnsssasssassassss 8
T =T o £ 8
ASSEES «.ceeeeiiiieiiiinnnnetitieieiiisntattstiesssssssnsattsssessssssssntsattssessssssantsatsesesssssrnsnasasessssssssennransae 9
BUAGEL....cuiiuieuieeecennneeneeeneeeseesseeseessessnssssssnsssnsssssssssssassssasssessassassssassasssssssssssssssssnssssassassse 9
FINANCIQI BENEFit.......ccoeeereeceeireeeieeieesenreesteesseseesseesseessesssessessasssaessassesssessasssssnsesssssssanes 10
SHAFFING Profile .....eeveeeeeeeeeeceeneecereeneeceeseenesaesesseseesaesaessesseesaessessesseesasssessesseasaessassesnes 10
Return on INVESIMENT ([RON)......uuuueueeeeereneenneeeneeeneeeeeeeessseessesssessseessesssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssee 11
NEt PreSEnt VAlUE (NPV) ...uueeeeeieiernnereeeeeeeeeesssseeeeeeeecssssssssseseeesssssssssssssessesssssssssssesssssssssns 12
Using @ CUSTOM MEITIC....uceiiiiiuiiiiiiiiniiiiieeiissnitennsineecessssaeeesssssseessssssasessssssssessssssssssssssnes 13
Project Class .....ccceeeueeurnericereneeesensseessenssssssesssesssessessssssasesssssnssssssnssssassssssasssassssssssssasssassnes 14
ASSEE ClASS.....neeeeeeieeeceecceeecee et cereeeceeesaeesseessseesae s se e saesssaessaaessaesesasernesssaasssesenasennaene 15
QUALIHATIVE SCOTING...coviiriiiruineiiieinaisariiestssessssteststssassssessssssssssssessssssssssssssssssassssssssoses 15
SCOre AJUSIMENT ...ttt 16
SCOMNG KBY ...ttt et e e e e 16
BUSINESS ObJECHVE......ccvvierrrcerereeerreeseeesieseesessaesssessesssessasssssssnssssssassssassasssasssassssssssssassnassnes 18
BUSINESS UNit....cciiiiiiiiinnnniiiiiniininnnsnnniieiessssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssnssssssssssssssssssassssssssssses 18

Table of Contents i



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

WARGHIf ANGIYSIS «..vecveerereenrenenreereeneesesenseeseesessessesseesssssassessassssssessessasssssnassessassssssassessasss 18
SCENAIIO COMPAIISONS . .....ieeiiiiie ettt ettt e et e e ettt e s ettt e e s ettt e e e eabeaeeeeaneaeeens 18
Portfolio Management Entities and Processes.........ceueeuerreeserruesuenseeseessesnessessessaesaessessesaesaes 20
Chapter 3
Building Your Portfolio ..........ccuecueeveeneinieeneirnececeeceneeseesseeseeeseeseesesnessesseesnesnessasnens 23
Creating Proposals ..........cceeceereieneeeneenniecseeseesncunsseessessasssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssssassssssssssassns 23
Creating Projects ......ueieieiiieeiiniineeiiiiinetiininnnecsssneaeesssaestsssssaesessssssssesssssssssssesssssssssssseses 24
Spawning Projects from Proposals ..............ccocviiiiiiiiiiic e, 24
Creating Projects from Scrafch..............ccoooiiiiiiii i 25
L0 T 11T I -1 N 26
Spawning Assets from Projects .............ccoccioviiiiiiieiiiee e 26
Creating Assets from Scratch.............c.oocoiiiiiiiiiii e, 27
Creating @ BUAQEt ......ccueeuirrieneiiniiiiiiieceeseeesnncnnesaeesasssessseessssssesssssssssssasssssssssssssasesasssassns 28
Creating a FINancial Benefit ..........cccevueveeruerreneereeseessenessensaesessessessaessessessessasssesasssessasssssas 32
Creating Business ODbjectives.......c.cceierueerrerercnenneeeneeeseesseesseessesssesssessassssssasssasssssssssssasssnsses 34
Creating STaffing Profiles .........ccccecerereerreeseenenensensenseeseesseeseeseeseesessesseesasssessessessaessessesnes 35
Chapter 4
Viewing Your Portfolio..........cccueceeeeeneenenneenennenreceneesseneessessesseessessesssesasssssseseens 4]
Analyzing YOUur POFHOlIO ....cceeveeeuereererreeneenensenseeseessessesseeseessessessesseessessessessasssssnassessasssases 41
Common Portfolio Analyses ..............c.ooiiiiiiiiieiii e, 44
Default Filter Field SEHINGS. ..........cc.ooviiiiiiiieiieeeeccee e 44
Slicing by Category .....c.vovieiieieeie et e 45
Determining POrHOlio SCOTES.......ccouerrerreererruereeseesensueseessessessasseessessessassesssessessassassassssssassens 45
Using Portfolio Management Portlets............cceeeereerueneenecsenrecseesuessenseeseessesessessessaessessesnens 47
Viewing the Portfolio with the Current Portfolio Map Portlet..............cccooovieieiiiiiiiiici, 47
Viewing Portfolio Financial Data with the Portfolio by Category Portlet .............................. 48
Viewing Resource Demand with the Resource by Category Portlet ...................ccoocveiininnin. 49
Chapter 5
WhaH-If ANGIYSIS ....cueeneeeeeeeceeceeneesecseereesee st eseeseeaesseeaessessesssessesssassesnsssessaenaenns 51
Creating a Scenario COMPAriSON..........ueiieirirererenssserirsssseetssssssesesssssssessssssssessssssssssssssssssssns 51
Using Scenario COMPArISONS ......ccccvvueieiiiveneieiisseneisssseensssssneesssssssesssssssssssssssssessssssnssssssses 53
OVEIVIEW ...ttt et ettt e e ettt e e ettt et e ettt e e e et e e e beeee e e 54
BUAget SUMMAIY ...t 55
Cost BENEFit ......viieiiieee e 55
Budget by Asset Class............cooiiiiiiiiiiicce e 56
Budget by Project Class.............cccooiiiiiiiiiice e 57
Budget by Business Objectives...............cocuoviiiiiiiiii e 57
Managing Scenario COMPAriSONS..........ceeervvueeirisrrueriessseesissssseessssssesessssssessssssssesssssssssssssns 58

iv Table of Contents



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Changing Scenario Comparison Details ................ccvoiiviiiiiiiiiiice e, 58
Adjusting Scenario Comparison CONtENts...............ccoecveruiirierieiieiierieee et 59
Adding a Project, Proposal, or Asset o a Scenario...............c.ooceevveieceiieeieieieee e, 60
Adding Projects, Proposals, or Assets to the Scenario Contents List ...............c.cceevennene. 61
Changing Scenario NAmMES ..............ccoouiiuiiiiiiiiice ettt 62
Maintaining Scenario CoOmMPAriSONS ..........couiiieiiiiiiie et 62
Deleting a Scenario COMPAIISON ............c.ccuiivieieciiiietieee et 63
Copying a Scenario COMPArISON .........uviiiiiiiiieiiie e et ee et et e et eee s 64
Setting Scenario Comparison SECUMTY ...........iiiiiiiiieiiiii e 65
Scenario Comparison AcCess GraNts. ............eeeiiiiiieeiiiiiee e esiee e e e ee e 65
Scenario Comparison Configure Access Page.............ccoevieeeveeieiiieceeiee e 65
ENObling USer ACCESS.........ocvvieiieiiiceieee ettt 66
Using Scenario Comparison Portlets ..........ccceeeereieneenrinnrenseenecsuecsunssnesnsssesssnsssnssssssssssasses 67
Appendix A
User LIcensing and ACCESS .......cccueerueererrreeseecsuesessseesessassssssssssssessasssasssessssssnssssassssases 71
Portfolio Management LICENSe.........cccceeereereereeseerenenseeseessessessessassasssessassessssssassessessassassnes 71
Portfolio Management Access Grants ..........cceeeereereeeeseeseessessessessesssessessassessssssassessessassassnes 72
Budget ACCess GraNTS...........ccviieiieiiiie ettt ettt 72
Staffing Profile Access Grants................cooeiiiuieiiieiicceiee et 73
Financial Benefit Access Grants..............coovveieiiiiioieeieeieceee et 73
Scenario Comparison ACCEsS GraNTS ............eieiiiuiiieeriiiiie et e e e 74
Portfolio Management SECUrity GrOUPS ........ccccereererruereessessensesseesaessessessesssessessassassassssseeses 75
Appendix B
Portfolio Management and the Mercury ITG Dashboard ..........cccoeouererveeneeceneeseecnenne 77
Current Portfolio Map Portlet ........c.cevueeeeeeerenreeneenecrensenseesaessesessessaesessessessassssssessessasssenes 77
Portfolio by Category Portlet...........ccueeeererreeneeneenrenenseeseesnessessessenssessessessessssssassessessassassses 80
Resource by Category Portlet .........cueeieueeuenuenenneineecsencsnecsenseesseesseesssessnssssssassnsssssssassses 81
Total Budget Portlet .........cccvieeeeieninneiniinennneennecneneseesnnesneeseeeseesssessesssssssesssssssssssssasssassses 82
Total ReSOUrce POrtlet .........couviiriiiuininiiiiiiineninint sttt s saeessssessnssnsssons 84
Budget SUMmAry Portlet ........c.ueeierieiinnuinueceenenneeinencsencseeceessessnesssessssssssssessasssassssssansses 84
Cost Benefit Analysis POrHlet.........cccuevueeeeeveereereenenrecsenseenensessenseesaessessesseesaessessessessasssessenns 86
Budget by Asset Class Portlet .........ccueeieeirninnuinneinniiceesecsnnesunnensenssneesnessesssasssssssessssssnsns 86
Budget by Project Class Portlet..........ccceuerueeuenernernencnncseensenseenseesseesssessessasssasssassnsesansses 88
Budget by Business Objective Portlet ...........coueeiieiinienecniennnnennneseesnesseesseessssssessssssanns 89

Table of Contents v



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

vi

Table of Contents



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Chaptery

Introduction

Mercury Portfolio Management provides a real-time governance setup that
supports your strategic, financial, functional, and technical requirements. Ideal
for new initiatives that grow and transform your business as well as existing
applications that run your business, Portfolio Management can help you align
your IT portfolio with your business strategy and maximize portfolio value.

Portfolio Management allows business and IT stakeholders to collaboratively
govern your portfolio with proper levels of review and approval. Portfolio
Management monitors the entire portfolio lifecycle (proposal justification and
review, project initiation, execution, deployment, and benefits realization) and
enables stakeholders to make better portfolio decisions and analyze what-if
scenarios using easy-to-build scenario comparisons.

About This Document

This guide describes how to navigate and use Portfolio Management. Each
chapter covers a specific topic on navigation or usage:

Key Concepts Defines the key concepts and definitions used when
configuring Portfolio Management.

Building Your Explains how to create your Portfolio and the entities
Portfolio associated with it.

Viewing Your Explains how to analyze your current Portfolio.
Portfolio

What-If Analysis Explains how to use Scenario Comparisons in Portfolio

Management to perform what-if analysis on your
current Portfolio.

Introduction 1



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

User Licensing and Describes the security settings surrounding Portfolio

Access Management and its key functionality.
Portfolio Defines the Portlets delivered with Portfolio
Management and the Management.

Mercury ITG

Dashboard

Intended Audience

The intended audience for this document include:

e Users of Portfolio Management

e Managers who create and manage Proposals, Projects, and Assets

e Business users responsible for reporting on their Portfolio

Document Conventions

Table 1-1 lists the types of conventions used in this document.

Table 1-1. Document conventions

Convention

Description

Example

Button, menu, tabs

Names of interface components that can be
clicked (such as buttons, menus, and tabs)
are shown in bold.

Apply button

Fields, Windows, Pages

Names of windows, fields, and pages are
shown as displayed.

New Request window

Code Code input and output are shown as CauchoConfigFile
displayed. C:/ITG_Home/conf/
resin.conf
Link Linked URLs, filenames, and cross references | www.mercury.com
are shown as blue italicized text.
Variable Variables are shown as italicized text. ITG_Home/bin directory

2 Introduction




Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Table 1-1. Document conventions

Convention Description Example

Note Used to identify note boxes that contain
additional information.

Note

Caution Used to identify caution boxes that contain
important information. Follow the instructions
in all caution boxes, failure to do so may result

. Cauti
in loss of data. aution

Example Used to identify example boxes that contain
examples of related procedure.

Excmple

NN

Additional Resources

Mercury Interactive provides the following additional resources to help you
successfully use Portfolio Management:

o Related Documentation
e  Customer Support

o FEducation Services

Related Documentation

The Library includes additional documents related to the topics discussed in
this guide. Access the Library through the Mercury ITG Center online help.

Using the Dashboard This document provides details for defining and
configuring the Mercury ITG Dashboard and
custom Portlets.

Processing Requests (Demand  This document explains how to process Requests

Management) using Demand Management. The Portfolio
Management entities are processed identically to
Requests.

Introduction 3



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Managing Your Projects (Project This document explains how to work with Project

Management) Plans using Project Management.

Using the Workbench This document explains how to use the
Workbench interface.

Security Model Guide and This document presents an overview of the data

Reference security model and provides instructions for

controlling access to different Mercury ITG
screens and functions.

Managing Your Resources This document provides instructions for managing

(Resource Management) your Resources. This includes modeling your
Organizations, setting up Resource Categories
and Calendars, creating Staffing Profiles and
Resource Pools, and visualizing Resource load
and capacity across the system.

Customer Support

Customer support for the ITG Suite and additional product information can be
accessed from the Mercury Interactive Support Web site at
http://support.mercuryinteractive.com.

Education Services

Mercury Interactive provides a complete training curriculum to help you
achieve optimal results using Mercury I'T Governance Center. For more
information, visit the Education Services Web site at http://www.merc-
training.com/main/ITG.

4 Introduction



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Chapter

Key Concepts

This chapter defines the common concepts and terms related to Mercury
Portfolio Management:

e Portfolio Management
® The Portfolio Lifecycle

® Proposals

® Projects
® Assets
® Budget

e Financial Benefit

e Staffing Profile

® Return on Investment (ROI)
® Net Present Value (NPV)
e Using a Custom Metric

e Project Class

e Asset Class

® Qualitative Scoring

® Business Objective

® Business Unit

o  What-If Analysis

e Portfolio Management Entities and Processes

Key Concepts 5



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Portfolio Management

Portfolio management is the practice of creating and analyzing a Portfolio,
composed of Proposals, Projects, and Assets, to help achieve a company or
Business Unit’s immediate and strategic goals. Mercury Portfolio Management
handles the following key areas of Portfolio management:

e Project initiation
Most initiatives begin as Proposals, which go through a review process
before being approved. Once approved, Proposals trigger the creation of
corresponding Projects. When a Project is created, the current Portfolio is
created, and all subsequent Projects and Assets belonging to the Business
Unit are automatically added to the Portfolio.

e Project prioritization and categorization
Portfolio Management entities can be categorized either by Project Class
or Asset Class, and assigned a priority from a configurable list of values.

e As-is analysis
Portfolio Management provides a number of visualizations and portlets
that can be used to analyze various aspects of the current Portfolio.

e Scenario analysis (what-if analysis)
Portfolio Management supports the ability to rapidly assemble scenarios
that model potential project portfolios to perform What-If Analysis. These
scenarios can then be examined and compared with each other using a
number of different visualizations.

¢ Benefit realization
The Financial Benefit entity helps quantify the benefit of a Proposal,
Project, or Asset. Financial Benefits can be used in Portfolio Management
visualizations and analyses.

The Portfolio Lifecycle

Your Portfolio contains the active Projects and Assets in your business unit.
Each of these have a set of attributes common to each other, such as budgets,
estimates of resource usage, and return on investment (ROI), that can be used
to analyze the Portfolio. Figure 2-1 shows the Current Portfolio Map portlet
displaying active Projects and Assets graphed by budget and ROI, scaled to
amount of Resource usage and separated by type.

6 Key Concepts



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Current Portfolio Map

Filtered by: Include all active projects. Include all active assets

Size of bubble indicates: Budget

Color of bubble indicates: Business Objective

@

@O

500,000

Resource
1z

10

@

0
1} 250,000
Benefitth in 1,000°s)

B (No Business Objective) | | Support Development

| Support Sales Team

Support HR

Figure 2-1 Current Portfolio Map portlet

| | Support Manufacturing

Apply

1,000,000 1,250,000

Support Marketing Team

Your Portfolio, which shows only Projects and Assets, is created when a
Project is created or a Proposal is approved. Once the Proposal is approved, it
generates a corresponding Project. When a Project reaches completion, a
corresponding Asset is created. Projects and Assets can also be created from
scratch. Figure 2-2 illustrates the Portfolio lifecycle.

Proposal - Project

Asset

{end of life)

Figure 2-2 Portfolio Lifecycle

All active Projects and Assets are counted as part of the Portfolio, and are used

in What-If Analysis along with Proposals.

Key Concepts 7



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Proposals

Projects

Proposals are entities created and used to justify a Project. In Portfolio
Management, a Proposal collects all the information needed to make a decision
about a proposed Project. This information can include:

e Business Objective

e Scoring information

e Requirements document
e Budget

Once submitted, Proposals progress along a pre-configured Proposal process
toward resolution. If a Proposal is approved, a corresponding Project is
automatically generated, as well as a corresponding Budget, Staffing Profile,
and Financial Benefit.

The Portfolio Management entities are customizable. The Proposal being
used by your business unit may differ from the Proposal initially delivered
with Portfolio Management.

The Project collects and tracks all the information needed to describe the
initiative. This information can include:

e Project Sponsor
e Project Class
e Staffing Profile

Once created, Projects progress along the a pre-configured process toward
completion. When a Project is finished, a corresponding Asset is automatically
generated, as well as a corresponding Budget, Staffing Profile, and Financial
Benefit. Projects can also be created from scratch without originating from a
Proposal.

8

Key Concepts



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Assets

Budget

The Portfolio Management entities are customizable. The Project being used
by your business unit may differ from the Project initially delivered with
Portfolio Management.

Though Projects in Portfolio Management are distinct from Project Plans in
Project Management, Portfolio Management Projects can be linked to Project
Plans for information purposes.

A Portfolio Management Asset collects all the information needed to describe
a completed Project that still requires a budget and assets to keep going, yet has
no actual activity running against it. This information can include:

e Financial Benefit
e Asset Class
e Supervisor

Once created, Assets periodically move through a review cycle. When an
Asset is reviewed and found to be no longer worthwhile to keep around, it is
closed. Closed assets are not considered part of the Portfolio.

The Portfolio Management entities are customizable. The Asset being used
by your business unit may differ from the Asset initially delivered with
Portfolio Management.

A Budget indicates an allocation of money to be spent between specific start
and finish dates. Between these dates, the Budget specifies the money
available for each time period (either quarterly or monthly). Entries in a
Budget can be set for labor or non-labor categories. Budgets are associated

Key Concepts 9



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

with all Portfolio Management entities, and are copied when they transition
from one type to another (Proposal to Project, Project to Asset).

Financial Benefit

A Financial Benefit tracks the monetary benefit (such as savings and revenue)
that a Project or Asset is providing. Financial Benefits are used in a manner
similar to Budgets for analyzing the current Portfolio benefits. They are also
used for making decisions when building scenarios for What-If Analysis.
Financial Benefits also give the user the ability to provide cost/benefit and ROI
analysis. Financial Benefits are associated with all Portfolio Management
entities.

Staffing Profile

A Staffing Profile specifies an allocation of Resources between specified start
and finish dates. Between these dates, the Staffing Profile specifies the skill
and Resources allocated for each period. Each line in a Staffing Profile
indicates an allocation of one or more Resources in specified time periods. The
line can designate a skill or a specific Resource in the Mercury ITG system.
Figure 2-3 shows a Staffing Profile with a single line.

The level of resourcing within each fiscal month is expressed as the number
of “Full Time Equivalents” (“FTE”), or the equivalent number of full-time
Resources.

10 Key Concepts



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Return on

< <> View Staffing Profile: Unit D - Spring Allocations
Modify Staffing Profile_| Configure Access |
Staffing Profile Information Done
Profile Status: MNew Active: Yes
it D - Spring Allocations workload Category:
Created By: John Smith
This staffing Profile is for: Oraanization Unit - Datahase Arch
Resources are drawn from: Resource Pool - IT Unit D
Start Period: February 2004 Finish Period: April 2004
Profile Status: New Staffing Profile Lines appear as assignments in capacity wisuslizations
Profile Line Details  Profile Allocations
Q1 2004 Q2 2004
skill Resource Jan | Feb [ Mar | apr | May | Jun
DBA i 1.0 5.0 70
Developer E] 3.0 5.0 20
Functional Arc... £ s.0 5.0 S0
Technical Writer E] s.0 .0 60
Total FTE's for Month 17.0| zz.0| zo.0
Average FTE's for Quarter 19.5 zo.0
Show: @ Flan Only ¢ Flan and Actuals
¥iew Lines In: (& Months € Quarters
Done

Figure 2-3 Staffing Profile

Investment (ROI)

Return on Investment (ROI) is a financial metric that compares expected
benefit against actual costs for a Portfolio Management entity. It appears in all
Portfolio Management entities, and can be used in Portfolio Management
visualizations and analyses. Figure 2-4 shows the Current Portfolio Map
portlet using ROI on the graph’s y-axis.

Key Concepts 11



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Current Portfolio Map

Filtered by: Include all active projects. Include all active assets
Size of bubble indicates: Budget
Color of bubble indicates: Business Unit
ROI
i3]
100,000,000

500,000,000 .
500,000,000 .

Joo,000,000

Resource

B consumereu M Corporate Wholesale BU

Apply

Figure 2-4 Current Portfolio Map graph with ROl on Y axis

ROI for a Portfolio Management entity is calculated automatically upon save.

Net Present Value (NPV)

Net Present Value (NPV) is another financial metric calculated in a manner
similar to ROI, but discounts future cash flows based on a user-input cost of
capital. It appears in all Portfolio Management entities, and can be used in
Portfolio Management visualizations and analyses. Figure 2-5 shows the
Current Portfolio Map portlet using NPV on the graph’s y-axis.

12 Key Concepts



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

<, Analyze Current Portfolio

Current Portfolio Map Apply

Filtered by: Include all active projects. Include all active assets

Size of bubble indicates: Budget

Color of bubble indicates: Business Objective

NPV
[:3]
100,000,000

100,000,000

100,000,000

e C

100,000,000
5
Resource

B (No Business Objective) | | Support Development Support HR | | Support Manufacturing Support Marketing Team
| Support Sales Team

Figure 2-5 Current Portfolio Map graph with NPV on Y axis

NPV for a Portfolio Management entity is calculated automatically upon save.

Using a Custom Metric

If neither ROI nor NPV are satisfactory financial metrics to use in gauging
Portfolio success, a custom metric can be used. The custom metric must be
configured and added to all Portfolio Management entities. After
configuration, the custom value will appear in all modified Portfolio
Management entities. It can also be used in Portfolio Management
visualizations and analyses.

Company A decides to configure the custom value to be a field called
Productivity Index, calculated using fields in each entity including Risk ratings.

Key Concepts 13



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

See “Using a Custom Portfolio Management Metric” in “Configuring
Portfolio Management” for more detailed information on configuring the
custom value.

Project Class

The Project Class is a classification of Portfolio Management entities
according to the expected area of benefit. Some examples of Project Classes
include:

Core (Keep the Lights On)

These projects maintain existing business applications and services. This
includes upgrades of technology, infrastructure, and applications that are
already in place, as well as non-discretionary regulatory changes. It should
not include projects that provide any significant enhancement of business
activities. Example projects: Bug fixing project for an existing application,
or implementing better audit controls required of a regulatory agency.

Efficiency

These projects help automate the basic transactions of a company. They are
intended to reduce costs and boost productivity by improving business
processes and operational overhead. Example projects: Automating
password resets, processing automation for employee provisioning, or
implementing self-Service HR portal.

Growth

These projects contribute directly to significant improvements in enterprise
performance. Better performance is measured in speed, convenience, cost
of business operations, working capital requirements, and quality. They
often support competitive differentiation and sales growth. Example
projects: Implementation of CRM, or supply chain planning.

Innovation

These projects, when successful, make a major change to business
performance. They typically broaden the company’s reach of new markets
or change the competitive landscape. Example projects: Starting an
application service provider model for services normally delivered in
traditional services model, or re-engineer product lifecycle development to
increase time-to-market by 50%.

Proposals, Projects, and Assets can be classified according to Project Class,
Asset Class, or both simultaneously. The selected category is tracked
throughout the Portfolio Management system.

14 Key Concepts



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Asset Class

Asset Class is a way of classifying Portfolio Management entities according to
the type of initiative being considered. Some examples of Asset Class values
include:

Infrastructure

These investments provide a shared and standardized base of capability for
the enterprise and lead to greater business flexibility and integration.
Example projects: Networks, servers, PC upgrades, development tools,
training and help desk, and disaster recovery.

Transactional

These IT initiatives process and automate the basic transactions of a
company. They may involve some informational aspects but primarily
provide applications for transactions processing. They are intended to
reduce costs and boost productivity. Example projects: Payroll or order
management.

Informational

These projects create systems that provide information for managing a
company. Their value is in improved depth, quality, and timeliness of
information to make business decisions. Their payoff often comes from
shorter time-to-market and the ability to set premium prices. Example
projects: Knowledge management system or employee portal.

Proposals, Projects, and Assets can be classified according to Asset Class,
Project Class, or both simultaneously. The selected category is tracked
throughout the Portfolio Management system.

Qualitative Scoring

Proposals, Projects, and Assets often need to be ranked according to qualitative
criteria that are not captured by purely numeric values of cost, resource
requirement, and benefit. This information is typically considered by review
boards and can include such criteria as:

How much technical risk exists
How well it matches with strategic goals

How much competitive advantage would be gained

Key Concepts 15



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Portfolio Management entities include a set of fields designed to capture this
type of qualitative scoring. Each field is associated with a weighted value, and
the total of all the weighted values yields a score for the given Proposal,
Project, or Asset. A set of Business as well as Technical scoring criteria are
included with each Portfolio Management entity. However, a qualified
Portfolio Management user can easily modify the standard fields or add
custom criteria based on their specific requirements.

Score Adjustment

Scoring Key

There may be situations when a specific project has a calculated score that is
either lower or higher than ““it should be” compared to other projects. It may
be possible that the set of qualitative criteria does not capture something about
the project. In this case, the score may need a total score adjustment based on
someone’s qualified perspective (e.g. a project sponsor). An adjustment field
is provided in all Portfolio Management entities that adds or subtracts (if
negative) from the total score.

To help visualize the qualitative scoring setup, a scoring key is provided with
Portfolio Management that combines all of the scoring information and
displays it in an easy-to-read format. This scoring key can be edited by users
with the proper level of access. Figure 2-6 shows an example scoring key.

16 Key Concepts



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Done

Weight  Criterion ¥alue Selection

Risk Domain

3 Technical Risk No uncertainty,
Very law uncertainty,
Low uncertainty,
Medium uncertainty,
High uncertainty.
Unknowin,
2 Architecture Risk Utilizes standard architecturs,
Minor change to standard architecture,
Mediurn change to standard architscture.
Majar change to standard architecture,
No leverage of standard architecture.
2 Definition Risk Requirsments are firm, Mo changes,
Requirements are moderately firm. Low probability of changes.
Requirements are moderately firm. Mediurn probability of changes.
Requirsments are moderately firm. High probability of changes,
Requirsments are not firm.
1 Infrastructure Risk Uses existing systems and services.
small changes to existing infrastructure,
Srnall changes and additions are expected.
Moderate changes are sxpected,
Moderate changes to multiple systems are expected.
Substantial changes to infrastructure are expected,
1 Organization Risk o risk,
Low risk.
Medium low risk,
Medium risk.
High risk.
Extreme risk.

MR W MR DO R W N R D RL RN DO LN RO OR LN RO

Value Domain

10 Internal Rate of Return Zero or less,

1-5.99%.
6 - 9.99%,
10 - 14.99%.

15% and shove.
5 Compstitive Advantage No clisnt or markst impact.

Improves operating efficiencies that affect competitive pasition.
Improves operating sfficiencies in strategic area.

Provides soms degree of outside access.

Provides moderate degres of outside access.

Frovides high level of outsids access.

5 Strategic Match o impacted business goals.

o impacted goal. Increases operational sfficisncy.
No direct impact of goal, but prerequisits.

Dirsct impact on a portion of a goal.

Dirsct achisvernent of a goal.

Dirsct achisvement of multiple goals.

2 Compstitive Response Can be postponed for 12 months with no effect an competitive positioning.

Can be postponed for 12 months with minimal effect to competitive positioning.
Can be postponed for 12 months with significant sffect to compstitive positioning.
Fostponement will result in loss of competitive positioning.

Fostponement will result in complete loss of competitive positioning.

2 Productivity Decreased productivity.
Less than 10% increass.
11 - 30% increase.

30 - 50% increase.

Mw RS R RSN kLN RSO R LN RO RGN D

51% ar more increase,

Done

Copyright @ 2004 Mercury

Figure 2-6 Qualitative Scoring Key

Key Concepts 17



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Business Objective

Business Objectives are a set of business goals that can be prioritized and tied
to Portfolio Management entities. Business Objectives can be created,
modified, and deleted independently of Portfolio Management entities.

ACME Corporation creates a Business Objective, “Reduce order to delivery
time.” This Objective is assigned a priority and associated with a Project
created as part of the initiative to upgrade ACME’s Customer Service system.

Business Unit

Enterprises are often partitioned into several Business Units. Each Business
Unit may have its own Portfolio to manage. All Portfolio Management
visualizations and analyses, as well as scenario comparisons used in What-If
Analysis, have the option to filter and display data based on Business Unit.

What-If Analysis

What-if analysis reveals the consequences of Portfolio-related decisions
without having to make costly purchases and initiate potentially unnecessary
projects. It empowers the users of Portfolio Management to make the right
decisions the first time.

Mercury ITG supports the ability to rapidly assemble scenarios that model
potential project portfolios to perform what-if analysis. These scenarios can
then be examined and compared with each other using a number of different
visualizations.

Scenario Comparisons

Scenario Comparisons are the means by which users maintain and analyze
groups of scenarios. Each Scenario Comparison contains three scenarios that
are built from a set of Proposals, Projects, and Assets. Figure 2-7 shows an
example Scenario Comparison.

18 Key Concepts



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Comparison Inform
*Comparison Name: [Phase One Comparison

Active: Fves T

Created By: Iohn Smith

Configure Accazs

> < Scenario Comparison: Phase One Comparison

save
Last Updated By: John Smith

Last Updated On: February 18, 2004

Description: [Phase One Comparison

Calculats Total Budget for comparisen
from the following Budgets:

Calculats Total Available Resources for
comparison from the follawing Resource Pools:

*Start Period:  [april 2004 =l

Graph Period Interval:[Quarter =] | Change

Cost Plan

§in 1,000
2,000,000

1,500,000

[ - *Finish Period: [December 2004 &l
Overview  BudgetSummary  CostBenefit  BudqetBy Asset Class  DudgetBy ProjectClass  Budget By Business Obiective

Resource Plan
WTE
10

s

1,000,000
4
500.000

[l

0204
a3 04
0404
Q204
a3 04
0404

- Scenario | —4— Scenario 2 —#- Scenario 3 - Scenario | —4— Scenario 2 9 Scenario 3

Scenario Content

Scenario Names: 1 -

Scenario 1; 2 - Scenario 2; 3 - Scenario 3 [Change Scenario Names

Name & Phase Business Total Total | Total Resources ROI NPY Custom | Score | Scenario
Cost Benefit (person months) value 1 2 3
® additional IT Project  Wholesals BU  $500,000,000 $600,000,000 4 $100,000,000 494,350,118 0 - i -
Storane Spats
¥ Disaster Recovery Project  Corporate $750,000,000  $70,000,000 2z ($680,000,000)  ($663,211,598) a LI Al
ject
% Expense Project  Consumer BU  $500,000,000 $400,000,000 4 ($100,000,000) (533,621,658} o LI i
Development
Initiative
¥ Gondalf v1.2 Propasal  Corporate $300,000,000 ($734,367,236) 9 ($1,094,967,256) $2,970,812,599 o [~ =
Uparade
% Growthinside  Project  Corporate 500,000,000 $300,000,000 10 ($200,000,000)  (§181,248,020) 0 0w ~
Soles Team
¥ Hard Drive Projest  Corporats 600,000,000 $150,000,000 5 ($450,000,000)  ($419,392,901) 0 LI - i
" o
® 1P Backbons Projest  Consumer BU  $500,000,000 $1,105,032,704 6 $605,032,704  $4,778,815,019 0 L ©
® e Rollout Project  Wholesals BU  $300,000,000 $500,000,000 10 ($400,000,000)  (§359,364,973) 0 0B R
¥ one Ring Project  Corporate 500,000,000 §600,000,000 11 §100,000,000  $111,381,983 a LN
Enhancement
Project

Add Content By Phase: |Proposal = Add Yiew Content List Save
Notes to be added on save:
Save Copy Cancel

Capyright @ 2004 Mercury

<I—

Figure 2-7 Scenario Comparison Page

Scenario Comparisons can be built up from the ground by assembling any set
of Proposals, Projects, and Assets. Users can also quickly create a set that
resembles the currently implemented portfolio with the option to include
submitted proposals.

Key Concepts 19



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Portfolio Management Entities and Processes

The Portfolio Management entities (Proposals, Projects, Assets) are
configurable.

Certain fields in the Portfolio Management entities can be customized.

Portfolio Management entities can be copied, and these copies can be
altered.

It is also possible that your company has developed its own processes for
portfolio-related business matters, and that these processes were
implemented as Workflows with associated Request Types in the Mercury
ITG Center. These Request Types can be modified for use with Portfolio
Management with the use of Field Groups.

All of these alterations can be made through the Mercury ITG Workbench,
using the Request Types screen.

For more information on the Portfolio Management entities and Request
Types, see "Configuring Portfolio Management".

For more information on altering Request Types in general, see
"Configuring a Request Resolution System".

During their lifecycle, Portfolio Management entities progress through pre-
configured resolution processes. These processes can also be altered in the
following ways:

The existing processes delivered with Portfolio Management can be
changed.

Portfolio Management processes can be copied, and these copies can be
altered.

It is also possible that your company has developed its own processes for
portfolio-related business matters, and that these processes were
implemented as Workflows with associated Request Types in the Mercury
ITG Center. These Workflows can be configured for use with Portfolio
Management.

All of these changes are made through the Workbench, using the Workflows
screen.

For more information on the Portfolio Management processes and
Workflows, see "Configuring Portfolio Management".

For more information on altering Workflows in general, see "Configuring
a Request Resolution System".

20 Key Concepts



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

The Portfolio Management entities can interoperate with their processes in a
variety of combinations:

e A single Workflow can be used by multiple Request Types. You may have
three different kinds of Proposal that all use the same Proposal Workflow.

e A single Request Type can use different Workflows. You may have a
single Proposal that could be processed along one of many possible
Proposal Workflows.

For more information on Request Type/Workflow interaction, see
"Configuring a Request Resolution System".

Key Concepts 21



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

22 Key Concepts



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Chapter

Building Your Portfolio

This chapter explains how to create Proposals, Projects, Assets, and other
entities associated with Portfolio Management. A Portfolio is automatically
created when a Proposal is submitted. All subsequent Projects, and Assets
become part of the current Portfolio.

The following topics are covered:
e (Creating Proposals

® (Creating Projects

e (reating Assets

e C(Creating a Budget

® (Creating a Financial Benefit

® (Creating Business Objectives

e (reating Staffing Profiles

Creating Proposals

The Proposal collects all the information needed to make a decision about a
proposed Project. Once submitted, Proposals progress along a pre-defined
business process toward resolution.

To submit a Proposal:
1. Log onto Portfolio Management.

2. From the navigation bar, select Portfolio Management > Submit a Proposal.

Building Your Portfolio 23



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

3. Fill in all required fields and any optional fields.
4. Click Submit.

The Proposal begins processing along its resolution process.

Creating Projects

A Project gathers the information for, records actions taken on, and reflects the
current status of an initiative currently being worked on. All active Projects
count as part of the Portfolio.

A Project is created automatically when a Proposal is approved, carrying over
relevant information and entities. Projects can also be created from scratch.

The following sections discuss these methods of Project creation in more
detail:

e  Spawning Projects from Proposals

® (Creating Projects from Scratch

Spawning Projects from Proposals

When a Proposal is approved, a corresponding Project is automatically created.
The Budget, Staffing Profile, and Financial Benefit attached to the Proposal
are also copied, and the copies attached to the new Project.

The original Proposal Budget, Staffing Profile, and Financial Benefit can be
@j used as a baseline to be compared with the Project Budget and Staffing
Profile.

Proposal field values automatically copied into the Project are described in
Table 3-1:

Table 3-1. Defaulted Project Fields

Field Description

Business Unit The business unit from which this Project originated.

24  Building Your Portfolio



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Table 3-1. Defaulted Project Fields

Field

Description

Project Name

The name of the proposed project.

Project Class

The class of Project this Project belongs to (ex. Innovation).

Asset Class The class of Asset this Project belongs to (ex. Strategic).
Business The business objective with which the Project is aligned.
Objective

Project Manager

The manager of the Project.

Budget

The proposed Budget for the Project.

Financial Benefit

Tracks the monetary benefit the Project would provide.

Staffing Profile

Tracks the Resource demand of the Project.

Net Present
Value

The NPV for the Project.

Return on
Investment

The ROI for the Project.

(Custom Field
Value)

If defined, the custom metric being used to rank the Project.

Value Rating The total qualitative Value calculated for the Project.
Risk Rating The total qualitative Risk calculated for the Project.
Total Score The total qualitative score (Value - Risk) calculated for the

Project. This field can be modified using the Score Adjustment
field.

Discount Rate

The discount rate being applied for this Project, if any.

Creating Projects from Scratch

Projects can also be created from scratch, bypassing the proposal process.

To create a Project:

1. Select Portfolio Management > Initiate a Project from the navigation bar.

2. Fill in all required fields and any optional fields.

Portfolio Management can be configured in a way that also requires you to
create a Budget, Staffing Profile, and Financial Benefit to attach to the

Building Your Portfolio 25



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Project. See “Creating a Budget” on page 28 and “Creating Staffing
Profiles” on page 35 for more detailed information.

3. Click Submit.

4. The Project becomes active.

Creating Assets

An Asset gathers the information for, records actions taken on, and reflects the
current status of an active Asset. All active Assets count as part of the
Portfolio.

An Asset is created automatically when a Project is completed, carrying over
relevant information and entities. Assets can also be created from scratch.

The following sections discuss these methods of Asset creation in more detail:
e  Spawning Assets from Projects

e (Creating Assets from Scratch

Spawning Assets from Projects
When a Project is completed, a corresponding Asset is automatically created.

The Budget, Staffing Profile, and Financial Benefit attached to the Project are
also copied and attached to the new Asset.

The original Project Budget, Staffing Profile, and Financial Benefit can be
@j used as a baseline to be compared with the Asset Budget and Staffing Profile.

Project field values automatically copied into the Asset are described in
Table 3-2:

Table 3-2. Defaulted Asset Fields

Field Description

Business Unit The business unit in charge of the portfolio this Asset is a
part of.

26 Building Your Portfolio



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Table 3-2. Defaulted Asset Fields

Field

Description

Asset Name

The name of the Asset.

Asset Health

The status of the Asset.

Project Class

The class of Project this Asset belongs to (ex. Innovation).

Asset Class

The class of Asset this Asset belongs to (ex. Strategic).

Business Objective

The business objective with which the Asset is aligned.

Project Manager

The manager of the Asset.

Project Plan The Project Plan in Project Management that is associated
with the Asset.
Budget The Budget for the Asset.

Financial Benefit

Tracks the monetary benefit the Asset provides.

Staffing Profile

Tracks the Resource demand of the Asset.

Net Present Value

The NPV for the Asset.

Return on Investment

The ROI for the Asset.

(Custom Field Value)

If defined, the custom metric being used to rank the Asset.

Value Rating The total qualitative Value calculated for the Asset.
Risk Rating The total qualitative Risk calculated for the Asset.
Total Score The total qualitative score (Value - Risk) calculated for the

Asset. This field can be modified using the Score
Adjustment field.

Discount Rate

The discount rate being applied for this Asset, if any.

Creating Assets from Scratch

Assets can also be created from scratch, bypassing the Proposal or Project

process.

To create an Asset:

1. Select Portfolio Management > Create an Asset from the navigation bar.

2. Fill in all required fields and any optional fields.

Building Your Portfolioc 27



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Portfolio Management can be configured in a way that also requires you to
create a Budget, Staffing Profile, and Financial Benefit to attach to the
Asset. See “Creating a Budget” on page 28 and “Creating Staffing
Profiles” on page 35 for more detailed information.

3. Click Submit.

4. The Asset is now active in the system.

Creating a Budget

A Budget indicates an allocation of money between specific start and finish
dates. Between these dates, the Budget specifies the money available for each
time period (usually a calendar month).

Budgets have many key aspects that can be configured:

e A Budget can be associated with a Proposal, Project, or Asset in a 1:1
manner.

e A Budget has lines that can be modified individually.
e A Budget can have specific users allowed to access it.

e Budgets have statuses associated with them (New, Proposed, Under
Review, etc.) that can be updated.

By default, Budget amounts are always entered in terms of whole thousands.
@: This setting can be changed by a qualified Mercury ITG Center

administrator.

Budgets can be created at any time and then linked to a Portfolio Management
entity through the Budget field, or created directly from the Portfolio
Management entity by clicking on the _1'-111 next to the Budget field.

To create a Budget:
1. Log onto Portfolio Management.
2. From the navigation bar, select Create > Budget.

The Create a New Budget page opens.

28 Building Your Portfolio



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

¢, Create New Budget

Budget Information

*Budget Name: |Sa|es Integration Budget

*Start Period:  |March za04 [
*Finish Period: [May za04 [

Continue | Cancel

3. Enter the Budget Name, Start Period, and Finish Period.
4. Click Continue.

The Create a New Budget: Enter Details page opens.

Building Your Portfolio 29



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

-

< Create New Budget: Enter Details

Configure Access
Status: New 2 Active: ves o
Created On: February 18, 2004 created By: John Smith

Description: [ssles Integration Budget for Q1 and Q2 2004

This Budget is for: This Budget rolls up to:

Start Period: March 2004 Finish Period: May 2004 Change Periods

Planned Budget Actual Budget
CapEx Total: $0 CapEx Total: $0
OpEx Totals $0 OpEx Totals $0
Total Planned Budget:  $0 Total Actual Budget:  $0
Budget Status: New Show: & Flan Only ¢ Plan and actuals
Enter Lines In: & Months (0 Quarters Apply
Add Budget Lines: | Add Q1 2004 Qz 2004
Type Category Expense Type Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun
Please use the Add button to add lines to this
Budgst,
Remwove Lines
CapEx Month Tatal 0 0 0
OpEx Month Total 0 0 0
Month Total 0 0 0
CapEx Quarter Total 0 0
OpEx Quarter Total 0 0
Quarter Total 0 0

#*all numbers in the table are in 1000's

MNotes to be added on save:

B

Create Cancel

Copyright @ 2004 Mercury

<I—

5. (optional) Enter any desired information in the Budget Information section.

6. Add lines to the Budget:
a. Scroll down to the Budget Breakdown section.

b. Enter the number of lines you wish to add to the Budget.

c. Click Add.

The Add Lines to Budget page opens.

30 Building Your Portfolio



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

¢, Add Lines to Budget: Sales Integration Budget

Enter Line Information

Budget Line has been added:
Type: Labor, Category: Contractor, Expense Type: Operating

Mame: Sales Integration Budget Status: New

*Type: ILabor 'I *Category: IEmponee ﬂ Expense Type:
Add Another

Add | Cancel |

d. Specify a Type, Category, and Expense Type for each Budget line.

e. Click Add.

The Create a New Budget: Enter Details page opens again, with the new
Budget lines added.

7. Enter amounts for each Budget line and period and click Save.

8. (optional) If you wish to track actual amounts for your Budget alongside
the planned amounts, click the Planned and Actuals option in the Show line
and click Refresh.

The Create a New Budget: Enter Details page will reload and enable the Act
fields. You can then fill in actual values next to the planned amounts in the
Budget’s columns.

Budget Status: New Show: ¢ Plan Only & Plan and Actuals
Enter Lines In: (% Months (" Quarters Apply
01 2004 0z 2004
Add Budget Lines: | add Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
Trh o o n| Act |Plan | act | Plan | Act | Plan | Act | Plan | Act | Plan | ac
" Labor  Contracter  Operating ] [ | [ | [ e
[* Labor  Employee Operating H zoo ([ [ eoo|[ [ zoo|[
Remove Lines
CapEx Month Tatal 0 0 0 0 0 0
OpEx Month Tetal 220 o|  z20 o|  zz0 0
Month Total 220 o| 220 o| =220 o
CapEx Quarter Total Plan: 0 Actual: 0 Plan: 0 Actual:
OpEx Quarter Total 220 0 440
Quarter Total 220 o 440
e D

*#*all nurbers in the table are in 1000's

Building Your Portfolio 31



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Creating a Financial Benefit

A Financial Benefit is used to track the monetary benefit (such as savings and
revenue) that a Proposal, Project or Asset provides. It can also be used in a
manner similar to Budgets for analyzing the benefit of the current Portfolio, as
well as making decisions when building scenarios for what-if analyses.

Financial Benefits provide a way to enter planned Benefit values by period,
while capturing actual (or realized) benefits alongside. Financial Benefits
support categorization by allowing multiple benefit lines to comprise a single
Benefit. Each line can be specified as either Savings or Revenue.

Financial Benefits can be created at any time and then linked to a Portfolio
Management entity through the Financial Benefit field, or created directly from
the Portfolio Management entity by clicking on the _1'-111 next to the Financial
Benefit field.

To create a Financial Benefit:
1. Log onto Portfolio Management.
2. From the navigation bar, select Create > Financial Benefit.

The Create a New Financial Benefit page opens.

¢, Create New Financial Benefit

Financial Benefit Information

*Financial Benefit Name: |Primary Financial Benefits

*Start Period:  |March za04 [
*Finish Period: [May za04 [

Continue | Cancel |

3. Enter the Financial Benefit Name, Start Period, and Finish Period.
4. Click Continue.

The Create a New Financial Benefit: Enter Details page opens.

32 Building Your Portfolio



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

< Create New Financial Benefit: Enter Details

Create Cancel

Active: (" ves @ Mo

Created By: Iohn Smith

This Financial Benefit is for:

T = E [view]

Start Period: March 2004  Finish Period: May 2004 | [EhangePariads

Show: & Plan Only Plan and Actuals

Financial Benefit Status: New
EnterLines In: & Months ( Quarters Apply

Q1 2004 Q2 2004

Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun

5. (optional) Enter any desired information in the Financial Benefit Information
section.

6. Add lines to the Financial Benefit:
a. Scroll down to the Financial Benefit Breakdown section.

b. Enter the number of lines you wish to add to the Financial Benefit.

c. Click Add.

The Add Lines to Financial Benefit page opens.

<, Add Lines to Financial Benefit: Primary Financial Benefits

Financial Benefit Information

Financial benefit line has been Added:
Type: Savings, Category: Labor

Mame: Primary Financial Benefits Status: New

*Type: ISavings 'I Category: IMaintenance ﬂ
Add Another

Add | Cancel

d. Specify a Type and Category for each Financial Benefit line.

e. Click Add.

Building Your Portfolio 33



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

The Create a New Financial Benefit: Enter Details page opens again, with
the new Financial Benefit lines added.

7. Enter amounts for each Financial Benefit line and period and click Save.

8. (optional) If you wish to track actual amounts for your Financial Benefit
alongside the planned amounts, click the Planned and Actuals option in the
Show line and click Refresh.

The Create a New Financial Benefit: Enter Details page will reload with Act
fields allowing you to fill in actual values next to the planned amounts in
the Financial Benefit columns.

Financial Benefit Status: New Show: ¢ Plan Only @ Flan and Actuals
Enter Lines In: (¢ Months (" Quarters

Total Planned Benefit; $960,000
Total Actual Benefit: $0

Q1 2004 QzZ 2004
add Linos: [RE Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
Type  Category sn | Act | Plan | Act | Plan | Act | Plan | Act | Plan | Act | Plan |
™ Savings  Labor # [z 2| [ a2 |
[” Savings  Maintenance 8 soo ([ |[ soo|[ [ s
Manth Total 320 ol 320 o 320 o

Quarter Total Plan: 320 Actual: 0 Plan: 640 Actual

D

*#*all numbers in the table are in 1000's

Creating Business Objectives

Business Objectives provide a means to capture your business goals as discrete
entities that can be prioritized and tied to Portfolio Management entities.
Business Objectives can be created, modified, and deleted independently of
Portfolio Management entities, though Business Objectives that have already
been linked to them cannot be deleted.

To create a Business Objective:

1. From the navigation bar, select Portfolio Management > Business
Objectives > Create a Business Objective.

The New Business Objective page opens.

34 Building Your Portfolio



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

¢, New Business Objective

Business Objective Information

*Business
Objective Name: |Supp0r‘t Customer Support

State: IIn Progress 'I
Owner: I ﬂ
Priority: I
Description:

=

=

Clear Fields
Done

2. Fill in all required fields and any optional fields.
3. Click Done.

The Business Objective has been created.

The Business Objective field in a Portfolio Management entity links the entity to
that Business Objective.

Creating Staffing Profiles

Staffing Profiles enable a user to track the forecast demand of Resources,
arranged by Skill. Each line in a Staffing Profile tracks a Skill, and optionally a
Resource who possesses that Skill.

Staffing Profiles can be created at any time and then linked to a Portfolio
Management entity through the Staffing Profile field, or created directly from the
Portfolio Management entity by clicking on the _1'-111 next to the Staffing Profile
field.

To create a Staffing Profile:
1. Log onto Portfolio Management.

2. Select Create > Staffing Profile or Resource > Staffing Profiles > Create a
Staffing Profile from the navigation bar.

The first Create a New Staffing Profile page opens.

Building Your Portfolio 35



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

¢, Create New Staffing Profile

Staffing Profile Information

*Staffing Profile Name: |Unit D - Spring Allocations

*Start Period:  |March za04 [
*Finish Period: [May za04 [

Continue | Cancel |

3. Fill in the Staffing Profile Name and define a Start and Finish Period for the
Staffing Profile before clicking Continue.

The next Create a New Staffing Profile page opens.

>

¢ Create New Staffing Profile: Enter Details

Configure Access
Staffing Profile Information Create Cancel
Profile Status: [Mew - Active: #ves (g
*Name: Unit O - Spring Allocations workload Category: -
Created On:  February 18, 2004 Created By: John Smith

Description: |

New lines on this Staffing Profile draw
This Staffing Profile is for: Resources from

= 2] | iew | Resource Fool: =

Start Period: March 2004 Finish Period: May 2004 Change Periods

Profile Status: New " Staffing Profile Lines appear as assignments in capacity visualizations

Profile Line Details Profile Allocations

add staffing Profile Lines: | Add
affing Profile Lines: | add | 0 A T A

skill Resource Jan | Feb | Mar | aApr | May | Jun

Please use the Add button to add lines

to this Staffing Profile,

Assign Resources | Remove Lines
Total FTE's for Month 0.0[ 00| 0.0
average FTE's for Quarter 0.0 0.0

Show: @ Plan only € Plan and Actuals
Enter Lines In: & Months (" Quarters Apply

Notes to be added on save:

Create Cancel

4. Fill in any desired fields in the Staffing Profile Information section.

5. Add lines to the Staffing Profile Breakdown.

36 Building Your Portfolio



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

a. Specify a number in the Add Lines field and click Add. The Add Lines to
Staffing Profile page opens.

<, Add Lines to Staffing Profile: Unit D - Spring Allocations

Line Information

Mame: Unit D - Spring Allocations Status: New

Mew lines on this Staffing Profile draw R ces from R ce Pool:

Filter Resources by Skill: & ves g

*skill: IDBA ﬂ Resource: IJohn =mith ﬂ
Resource I— =
poot IT Unit O i

Comments: |

Add Another

Add | Cancel

b. Specify a Skill for the Staffing Profile line.
c. (optional) Select a Resource for the Staffing Profile line.

Only Resources with the selected Skill will appear in the auto-complete
list unless you select No in the Filter Resources by Skill option.

d. Click Add.

The Create a New Staffing Profile page reloads with the Staffing Profile
lines added.

e. Repeat as necessary.

You can add more than one line to the Staffing Profile at a time by
entering the number of desired lines into the Add Lines field and
clicking Add.

6. Specify Full-Time Equivalent values for each Staffing Profile line.

Building Your Portfolio 37



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Profile Status: New I~ staffing Profile Lines appear as assignrments in capacity visualizations

Profile Line Details  Profile Allocations

Add Staffing Profile Lines: Add 01 2004 02 2004
Skill EGETTES Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
™ DBa John Smith # i
I Technical writer  Jana Smith H I— l— I—
Assign Resources | Remove Lines |
Total FTE's for Month 0.0 0.0 0.0
Average FTE's for Quarter 0.0 0.0
Show: & Plan Only " Plan and Actuals
Enter Lines In: {(* Months  Quarters Apply

You can choose to track actual values alongside the planned values in each
Staffing Profile line, for comparison purposes. Select the Show Plan and
Actuals radio button and click Refresh to track actual values.

Profile Status: New I~ staffing Profile Lines appear as assignments in capacity visualizations

Profile Line Details  Profile Allocations

Q1 2004

0z 2oo4
Add staffing Profile Lines: Add Feb Mar Apr May Jun
skill Resource Plan Act Plan Act Plan Act Plan Act Plan | Act
™ oea John Smith # [ 1 [ 1 [ 1
[T Technical writer  Jana Smith H | 1 | | 1 | | 1 |
Assign Resources | Remove Lines |
Total FTE's for Month 2 0.0 2 0.0 2 0.0
Average FTE's for Quarter (Plan} 2 {Act) 0.0 {Plan) 2z {Act) 0.0
Kl L
Show: " Plan Only * Plan and Actuals
Enter Lines In: {* Months " Quartsrs Apply

7. Click Create.

The Staffing Profile is created and the View Staffing Profile page opens.

38 Building Your Portfolio



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

>

& View Staffing Profile: Unit D - Spring Allocations

Wiew Staffing Drefile | Modify Staffing Profile | Configure Access |

Profile Status: New

Done

Active: Yes

Name: Unit D - Spring Allocations Workload Category:

Created On: January 9, 2004
Description:

This Staffing Profile is for:
Resources are drawn from:

Start Period: February 2004

Profile Status: Mew

Created By: John Smith

Organization Unit - Database Arch
Resource Pool - IT Unit D

Finish Period: April 2004

Staffing Profile Lines appear as assignments in capacity visualizations

Line Details Profile Allocations

Q1 2004 Qz 2004
skill Resource Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
bBA o 10| 10| 10

Technical Writer #

1.0 1.0 1.0

Total FTE's for Month

2.0 2.0 2.0

Average FTE's for Quarter

2.0 2.0
Show: @ Plan only ¢ Plan and Actusls
view Lines In: & Months Quarters Apply

Done

Building Your Portfolio 39



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

40 Building Your Portfolio



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Chapter

Viewing Your Porifolio

This chapter explains how to use Portfolio Management visualizations to view
and analyze various aspects of your Portfolio.

The following topics are covered:
® Analyzing Your Portfolio
® Determining Portfolio Scores

e Using Portfolio Management Portlets

Analyzing Your Portfolio

View your current portfolio at any time by selecting Portfolio Management >
View Current Portfolio Map from the navigation bar. The Analyze Current
Portfolio page opens, displaying a configurable bubble chart representing the
Projects and Assets currently active. Table 4-1 describes the filter fields you
can use to alter the bubble chart’s content and appearance.

Viewing Your Portfolio 41



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

4 < Analyze Current Portfolio

ap Apply

Filtered by: Include all active projects. Include all active assets
Size of bubble indicates: Budast
Color of bubble indicates: Business Objective

urrent Portfolio

Resource
12

m .o

| ®C

0

0 250,000 500,000 750,000 1,000,000 1,250,000
Benefit($ in 1,000's)

B (Mo Business Objective) M Support Development Support HR B support Manufacturing Support Marketing Team

B support Sales Team

Include the following projects in graph: & all active projects
0 Selected active projects
© Mone

Include the following assets in graph: & all active assets
€ Selscted active assets
© Mone

Business Unit: Business Objective:

Project Class: Asset Class:

value greater than | and less than |

Risk greater than and less than

Score greater than | and less than |

Budget total greaterthan|  and lessthan|

Benefit total greater than and less than

Resource total (person months) greaterthan|  andlessthan|
Return On Investment greater than and less than

Net Present Value greaterthan|  and lessthan| |

Custom Field ¥alue greater than and less than

Horizontal Axis: [eenefit =]
Vertical Axis: [Resouree =]
Color of bubble indicates: [Business Objective ~|

size of bubble indicates: [Budget <]

Apply

Copyright @ 2004 Mercury

J —
Figure 4-1 Analyze Current Portfolio page

42 Viewing Your Portfolio



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Table 4-1. Analyze Current Portfolio Page - Filter Fields

Field

Description

Include the following
projects in graph

Selects the Projects to show in the bubble chart.
Includes a multi-select auto-complete field.

Include the following
assets in graph

Selects the Assets to show in the bubble chart.
Includes a multi-select auto-complete field.

Business Unit

Filters the bubble chart by Business Unit. A multi-
select auto-complete field.

Business Objective

Filters the bubble chart by Business Objective. A multi-
select auto-complete field.

Project Class

Filters the bubble chart by Project Class. A multi-select
auto-complete field.

Asset Class

Filters the bubble chart by Asset Class. A multi-select
auto-complete field.

Value greater than (N)
and less than (M)

Allows you to filter the bubble chart by selecting
entities within a certain Value range.

Risk greater than (N) and
less than (M)

Allows you to filter the bubble chart by selecting
entities within a certain Risk range.

Score greater than (N)
and less than (M)

Allows you to filter the bubble chart by selecting
entities within a certain qualitative Score range.

Budget total greater than
(N) and less than (M)

Allows you to filter the bubble chart by selecting
entities within a certain Budget range.

Benefit total greater than
(N) and less than (M)

Allows you to filter the bubble chart by selecting
entities within a certain Financial Benefit range.

Resource total (person
months) greater than (N)
and less than (M)

Allows you to filter the bubble chart by selecting
entities within a certain resource total by person month
range.

Return on Investment
greater than (N) and less
than (M)

Allows you to filter the bubble chart by selecting
entities within a certain ROI range.

Net Present Value
greater than (N) and less
than (M)

Allows you to filter the bubble chart by selecting
entities within a certain NPV range.

Custom Value greater
than (N) and less than (M)

Allows you to filter the bubble chart by selecting
entities within a certain custom value range.

Horizontal Axis

Specifies the scalar for the bubble chart’s horizontal
axis.

Viewing Your Portfolio 43



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Table 4-1. Analyze Current Portfolio Page - Filter Fields

Field Description

Vertical Axis Specifies the scalar for the bubble chart’s vertical axis.

Color of bubble indicates | Chooses what the color of the bubbles indicates.

Size of bubble indicates Chooses what the size of the bubbles indicates.

Common Portfolio Analyses

The Analyze Current Portfolio page provides an easy and powerful tool for
viewing your Portfolio in different ways. Depending on how the filter fields
are configured, certain aspects of the Portfolio can be highlighted or hidden.

The following sections discuss filter field configurations that can be used to
view your Portfolio, depending on what you want to see:

® Default Filter Field Settings

e Slicing by Category

Default Filter Field Settings

The Analyze Current Portfolio page’s filter fields are defaulted to display all
active Projects and Assets in the Portfolio with no restrictions. Table 4-2 lists
the default values for the display control fields at the bottom.

Table 4-2. Default Display Settings for Analyze Current Portfolio Page

Field Value
Horizontal Axis Value
Vertical Axis Risk
Color of bubble indicates Business Objective
Size of bubble indicates Budget

With these default settings in place, you can easily view all currently active
Projects and Assets and quickly gauge their position relative to their Value and
Risk ratings. By selecting a Business Unit, you can quickly view the Portfolio of
a particular Business Unit using these criteria.

44  Viewing Your Portfolio



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Slicing by Category

By keeping the Analyze Current Portfolio page’s Default Filter Field Settings and
playing with the Color of bubble indicates field, you can view your current
Portfolio according to risk/reward (Risk/Value ratings), striped by any one of

the following categories:
e Business Objective
e Asset Class

e Business Unit

e Health

e Project Class

* Type

Determining Porifolio Scores

Proposals, Projects, and Assets can be evaluated using qualitative criteria that
cannot be calculated purely numerically. These rankings are captured using a
set of fields on each Portfolio Management entity, as illustrated in Figure 4-2.

=l

Internal

Rate of

Return: |6 - 9.99%. =
Strategic

Match: |N0 impacted goal. Increases operational efficiency. ;I
C petitive

Advantage: |Impr0ves operating efficiencies that affect competitive position, ;I
C petitive

Response: |Can be postponed for 12 months with significant effect to competitive positionin x|
Productivity: |Less than 10% increase. =
=l

Organization

Risk: |L0w risk, =
Technical

Risk: |\.-'ery low uncertainty. ;l
Architecture

Risk: |Min0r change to standard architecture. =
Definition

Risk: |Requirements are moderately firm. Low probability of changes. ;I
Infrastructure

Risk: |Sma|l changes and additions are expected. =

Figure 4-2 Qualitative Scoring Fields

Viewing Your Portfolio 45



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

When filled out, these fields are translated automatically into a numeric
qualitative score for that Proposal, Project, or Request.

E

Spring Sales = Financial  [nternal Financial =
Budget: Budoet E Benefit: Benefit 4“'_1"1
Return on Yalue 36
Investment: ing:

staffing Unit 2 =
Profile: Companions

Risk 10
Rating:

29

Total
Score Adjustment I 3 Score:

Browse. . I
Browse. . I

Business Case Doc: I

Requirements Doc: |

=
Internal -
Rate of
Return: [6 - 9.999%, =
Strategic
Match: INU impacted goal. Increases operational efficiency. ;l
Competitive
Advantage: IImDrDves operating efficiencies that affect cornpetitive position, ;I
Competitive
Response: ICan be postponed for 12 months with significant effect to competitive pusit\umn;l
Productivity: |Less than 10% increase, =l
= p—
Organization
Risk: [Low risk, 3|
Technical
Risk: I\J'ery low uncertainty. ;l
Architecture
Risk: |Minor change to standard architecturs, |
Definition
Risk: IRequirements are moderately firm. Low probability of changes, ;I
Infrastructure
Risk: |Sma|l changes and additions are expected. |

L

Total
Score:

Score Adjustment I 3
Score Adjustment I

Total Score:

A Project sponsor might input 40 into the Score Adjustment field, raising the

total score by 40 points.

Someone who thinks the Project is riskier than the calculations indicate might

input -30, lowering the score by 30 points.

The Proposal, Project, or Asset Total Score can be adjusted manually using the
Score Adjustment field.

29

Z6

46 Viewing Your Portfolio



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Using Portfolio Management Portlets

Portfolio Management provides several Portlets for use in viewing key aspects
of your Portfolio in real time. These Portlets can be personalized to show the
most useful information for a particular user.

The following sections describe cases where particular Portlets can be most
helpful in viewing Portfolio information:

e Viewing the Portfolio with the Current Portfolio Map Portlet
e Viewing Portfolio Financial Data with the Portfolio by Category Portlet

e Viewing Resource Demand with the Resource by Category Portlet

For detailed descriptions of each Portlet including filter fields, see “Portfolio
@: Management and the Mercury ITG Dashboard” on page 77.

Viewing the Portfolio with the Current Portfolio Map Portlet

The Current Portfolio Map Portlet provides the same bubble chart as the
Analyze Current Portfolio page.

Viewing Your Portfolio 47



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Current Portfolio Map Apply

Filtered by: Include all active projects. Include all active assets
Size of bubble indicates: Budget
Color of bubble indicates: Business Objective

Resource
1z

B .

8

® o0

0 .
1} 250,000 500,000 750,000 1,000,000 1,250,000
Benefitth in 1,000°s)

B (No Business Objective) | | Support Development Support HR | | Support Manufacturing Support Marketing Team
| Support Sales Team

Figure 4-3 Current Portfolio Map Portlet

Multiple instances of this Portlet can be placed on a single Dashboard page
with different filter field settings. This can provide simultaneous views of
different aspects of the current Portfolio.

Viewing Portfolio Financial Data with the Porifolio by Category
Portlet

The Portfolio by Category Portlet can be used to analyze aggregate financially-
significant values of your Portfolio's contents, including Budget, Financial
Benefit, NPV, and ROL.

48 Viewing Your Portfolio



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Portfolio by Category Edit] § %

Filtered by: Display - 0 past periods, 3 future period...

Budget
i 1,000
1.000,000

800,000

E00,000

400,000

200,000

1}

B Core (Keep the Lights 0n) B Efficiency

Groweth B innovation

Figure 4-4 Portfolio by Category Portlet

You can choose to group these values by Project Class, Asset Class, or
Business Objective, which will display a comparison of the selected value
within the chosen category per period.

Clicking on a bar in the chart takes you to a drilldown page detailing the
Budget by period for each entity that makes up the bar.

¢, Portfolio by Category

Project Class: Efficiency

Budget Details by Period Done

Total Budget: #1,700,000,000

**all numbers in the table are in 1000's

MName 01 04 0z 04 03 04 04 04 Total
Gandalf v1.7 Upgrade $100,000 $200,000 40 40 $300,000
Total $100,000 $200,000 40 40
MName 01 04 0z 04 03 04 04 04 Total
MFG Rollout Enhancerment $400,000 $500,000 $0 $0 4$900,000
One Ring Enhancerment Project 450,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $500,000
Total $450,000 $650,000 $150,000 $150,000
Done

Figure 4-5 Portfolio by Category Portlet Drilldown Page

Viewing Resource Demand with the Resource by Category Portlet

This graphical Portlet allows users to perform a by-period comparison of
resource requirements and availability in the Portfolio.

Viewing Your Portfolio 49



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Resource by Category i) [ X

Filtered by: Include Proposals - Mone, Include Project...

FTE:
g

4

s .

N

| | Support Developm ent
Support Manufacturing

Support Sales Team

02 04
03 04
04 04

| Suppaort HR
| | Support Marketing Team
= Capacity

Figure 4-6 Resource by Category Portlet

Resource requirements are drawn from the Staffing Profiles attached to the
Proposals, Projects, and Assets being examined in the Portlet, while the
capacity are calculated based on Resource Pools specified in the filter page.

Clicking on a section of a bar takes you to a drilldown page showing a
breakdown of the assignments in each entity making up that section, as well as

the capacity of the selected Resource Pool(s).

<, Resource by Category Breakdown Table

Business Objective: Support Manufacturing

Resource Details by Period in FTE

Resource Pool Name Q1 04

Aragorn Ranger Unit &
Totals

Staffing Profile Name Q1 04

Girnli Unit <
Leqgolas Unit E
Totals

Done

Q2 04

Q2 04
267
i

267

Q3 04

Q3 04

0.67
0.67

Done

Figure 4-7 Resource by Category Portlet Drilldown Page

Q4 04

50 Viewing Your Portfolio



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Chapter

What-If Analysis

This chapter explains how to use Scenario Comparisons to perform what-if
analysis. What-if analysis is a way to determine the consequences of Portfolio-
related decisions without having to actually make purchases and initiate
projects. Mercury Portfolio Management allows you to rapidly assemble
Scenario Comparisons that examine and compare potential Portfolio scenarios
to perform what-if analysis using a number of different visualizations.

The following topics are covered:
e (reating a Scenario Comparison
e Using Scenario Comparisons
o Managing Scenario Comparisons

e Using Scenario Comparison Portlets

Creating a Scenario Comparison
To create a Scenario Comparison:
1. Log onto Portfolio Management.

2. From the navigation bar, select Portfolio Management > Scenario
Comparisons > Create a Scenario Comparison.

The Create Scenario Comparison page opens.

What-If Analysis 51



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

¢, Create Scenario Comparison

Comparison Information

*Comparison Name: |Phase One Comparison

*Start Period:  [April 2004

*Finish Period: |Marc:h 2005 i=

Please enter the names of the three scenarios in this scenario comparison.
You will be able to change these names later.

*Scenario 1: |Scenari0 1

*Scenario 2: |Scenari0 2

*Scenario 3: |Scenari0 3

Business Unit: | ﬂ

Please select whether you would like to have the projects and assets in your current
portfolio as well as submitted proposals as a starting point for this scenario comparison.
Regardless of your choice, you will be able to add and remove individual proposals,
projects, and assets later.

W Include all projects and assets from the current portfolio
W Include submitted proposals

Create Cancel

3. Enter a Comparison Name.
4. Enter a Time Range.

This will determine the time range for all visualizations in the Scenario
Comparison. The Start and Finish Periods can be changed at any time.

5. Enter names for each scenario.
Scenario Comparisons always contain three scenarios.
6. Specify the content for the Scenario Comparison.

This determines the set of Proposals, Projects, and Assets that will be
compared in all three scenarios. You can quickly create a set that resembles
your current Portfolio as a starting point by selecting the checkboxes
provided. Scenario Comparison contents can be modified later.

7. Click Create.

The Scenario Comparison is created and the Scenario Comparison page
opens.

52 What-If Analysis



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

< ¢ Scenario Comparison: Phase One Comparison

Fhase One Comparison Created By: John Smith Last Updated By: John Smith

*Comparison Name:

Active: & ves O o Configure Access Last Updated On: February 18, 2004

Description: [Phase one Comparison

Calculate Total Budget for comparison Calculate Total Available Resources for M P, l— =
from the following Budgets: comparisan from the following Resource Pocls Start Period:  |april 2004 =l

*Finish Period: [December 2004

Overview | Budget Summary Caost Benefit Budget By Asset Class Budget By Project Class Budget By Business Objective

Graph Period Interval:[Quarter + Change

Cost Plan Resource Plan
i in 1,000°5) {FTEs)
2,000,000 10
L]
1,500,000
6
1,000,000
4
500,000
. 2
0 0
S & & S o &
- Scenario L 4= Scenario 2 8 fcenario 3 - Scenario L 4= Scenario 2 8 fcenario 3

Scenario Names: 1 - Scenario 1; 2 - Scenario 2; 3 - Scenario 3 | Change Scenario Names

Name & Phase Business Total Total Total Resources ROI NPY Custom | Score | Scenario
Cost Benefit | (person months) value 1 2 3

®  Additional IT Praject Wholesale BU  $500,000,000 $600,000,000 4 $100,000,000 94,350,118 a [~
Storage Space

® Disaster Recovery Project Corporate $750,000,000  $70,000,000 2 (4680,000,000)  ($683,211,598) o [
Project

® Expense Project Consumer BU  $500,000,000 $400,000,000 4 ($100,000,000)  ($93,621,658) o [ A~
Development
Initiative

® Gandaff vi2 Proposal  Corporate $300,000,000 (§794,967,206) 9 (41,004,967,206) $2,970,812,599 o 0
Uparade

® Growth Inside Project Corparate $500,000,000  $300,000,000 10 ($200,000,000)  ($181,248,020) o [~ il
Sales Team

® Hard Drive Project Corporate $600,000,000 §150,000,000 S ($450,000,000)  ($419,392,901) a LI~ i ]
Maintenance
Project

® 1P Backbone Project Consumer BU  $500,000,000 $1,105,032,704 6 $605,032,704 $4,778,815,019 o [~ il

® MFG Rollout Project Wholesale BU  §900,000,000 $500,000,000 10 (§400,000,000)  ($389,364,373) a [~

® one Ring Project Corporate $500,000,000  §500,000,000 11 $100,000,000  $111,381,983 o 0
Enhancernent
Eroiect

Add Content By Phase: [Proposal x Add Yiew Content List Save

Notes to be added on save:

Save Copy Cancel

Copyright @ 2004 Mercury

<I—

Using Scenario Comparisons

Scenario Comparisons are the means for maintaining and analyzing groups of
scenarios. A Scenario Comparison contains three scenarios that are built from

What-If Analysis 53



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Overview

an easily-maintainable set of Proposals, Projects, and Assets. These scenarios
can then be examined and compared with each other using a number of
different visualizations.

The following areas of the Scenario Comparison are discussed:
e QOverview

® Budget Summary

e (Cost Benefit

® Budget by Asset Class

® Budget by Project Class

® Budget by Business Objectives

The Overview tab in the Scenario Comparison page provides an overview of the
three scenarios in the Scenario Comparison.

Overview Budget

Graph Period Interval:[Quarter =

Cost Plan Resource Plan

Cost Benefit Budget By Asset Class Budqget By Project Class Budget By Business Objective

& in 1,000 (FTEz)
2,000,000

1,500,000

1
\’/_. 5
1,000,000
\—/‘ 4
2
0

500,000

02 04
03 04
04 04
0z o4
03 04
04 04

Figure 5-1 Scenario Comparison Page - Overview Tab

Unlike the other tabs, the Overview tab integrates all three scenarios into each
of the following visualizations:

e Cost Plan
The Cost Plan graph shows the total Budget each scenario will consume
per period, as well as the total Budget available, if specified. For details on
how to specify a total available Budget for a Scenario Comparison, see
“Changing Scenario Comparison Details” on page 58.

¢ Resource Plan
The Resource Plan graph displays the total Resource demand of each

54  What-If Andlysis



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

scenario per period, along with the total available Resources, if specified.
For details on how to specify total available Resources for a Scenario
Comparison, see “Changing Scenario Comparison Details” on page 58.

To change the time scale used in the graphs, select a new value from the Graph
Period Interval drop down list and click Change.

Overview Budget Summary Cost Benefit

Graph Period InteruaI:IQuar‘ter 'I

Cost Plan

% in 1,000

Budget Summary

Cost Benefit

The Budget Summary tab in the Scenario Comparison page provides a graph of
the Budget information for each scenario.

Budget Summary | Cost Benefit

Graph Period Interval:[Quarter

Budaet By AssetClass  Budaet By Project Class

& in 1,000
2,000,000

i in 1.000'5) & in 1.000
2,000,000 2,000,000

1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000

nnnnnnn

azn4
LI
o404

Figure 5-2 Scenario Comparison Page - Budget Summary Tab

Each graph displays Capital and Operating expense in a stacked bar chart. If
there is a total available Budget specified for the Scenario Comparison, it is
displayed as the capacity line. For details on how to specify a total available
Budget for a Scenario Comparison, see “Changing Scenario Comparison
Details” on page 58.

The Cost Benefit tab in the Scenario Comparison page provides a graph
illustrating the cost/benefit analysis for each scenario.

What-If Analysis 55



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Overview  Budget Summary

Graph Period Interval

0 i 1,000

I:[Quarter -

CostBenefit  Budaet By AssetClass  Budaet By Project Class

1 in 1,000°5)

6.000.000

& in 1,000

5,000,000

£.000,000

4,000,000

2,000,000

0

az 04

W oo W geneie

03 04

4,000,000

2,000,000

I PP

04 04
0z 04
02 04
04 04

4,000,000
2,000,000 I
0

0204
0204
04 04

Figure 5-3 Scenario Comparison Page - Cost Benefit Tab

The graph for each scenario is a bar chart depicting the expected cost per
period, as well as the expected benefit. This graph serves the following
functions:

e The cost and benefit bars in each graph give information regarding the net
benefit by period for each scenario.

e Since the graph is laid out by period, it also portrays the cost and benefit
trends for each scenario.

Budget by Asset Class

The Budget by Asset Class tab in the Scenario Comparison page provides a
graph comparing the Budget per period for each scenario by Asset Class.

CostBenefit ~ Budget By Asset Class | Budget By Project Class

& in1.000%)

& in1.000%)

1.250,000

1.250,000

1,000,000
750.000
500,000

250,000

W infermationsl M

Infrastructare

1,000,000

750,000

— 500,000
— 250,000 —
L . L

azo4
R
04

1,000,000

750,000

500,000

250,000

azo4
Q04
04

Figure 5-4 Scenario Comparison Page - Budget by Asset Class Tab

The graph for each scenario consists of a bar chart with adjacent bars (one for
each Asset Class) in each period. These allow you to compare the Budget
distribution within a category for each scenario. For example, in the Budget by
Asset Class graphs, it is possible to visualize how much budget is being spent
on Infrastructure initiatives compared to how much budget is being spent on
Transactional initiatives.

56 What-If Andlysis



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Budget by Project Class

The Budget by Project Class tab in the Scenario Comparison page provides a
graph comparing the Budget per period for each scenario by Project Class.

Overview | Budget Summary | CostBenefit = Budaet By AssetClass  Budget By Project Class

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

0404
azn4
LI

Figure 5-5 Scenario Comparison Page - Budget by Project Class Tab

The graph for each scenario consists of a bar chart with adjacent bars (one for
each Project Class) in each period. These allow you to compare the Budget
distribution within a category for each scenario. For example, in the Budget by
Project Class graphs, it is possible to visualize how much budget is being spent
on Efficiency initiatives compared to how much budget is being spent on
Growth initiatives.

Budget by Business Obijectives

The Budget by Business Objectives tab in the Scenario Comparison page
provides a graph comparing the Budget per period for each scenario by
Business Objective.

Overview = Budget Summary | CostBenefit = Budaet By AssetClass | Budaet By ProjectClass  Budget By Business Objective

t in 1,000 & in 1,00
500,000 500.000

& in 1,00
600,000
400,000 — 400,000 — 400,000
200,000 200,000 200,000

] o 0

0404
azn4
LI

B suppornOuwiopment B SupportiR supportManutscturing B Supportarkeing Team I Support Sles Team

Figure 5-6 Scenario Comparison Page - Budget by Business Objective Tab

The graph for each scenario consists of a bar chart with adjacent bars (one for
each Business Objective) in each period. These allow you to compare the
Budget distribution under a particular Business Objective for each scenario.

What-If Analysis 57



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Managing Scenario Comparisons

Scenario Comparisons can be changed in a number of different ways:
e Scenario Comparison information can be updated.

e Scenario content can be altered.

e Scenario Comparisons can be deleted or copied.

e (Certain users can be prevented from editing or even viewing Scenario
Comparisons.

The following sections discuss manipulating Scenario Comparisons in more
detail:

® Changing Scenario Comparison Details
® Adjusting Scenario Comparison Contents
® Maintaining Scenario Comparisons

e Setting Scenario Comparison Security

Changing Scenario Comparison Details

The Comparison Information section of the Scenario Comparison page contains
information relating to the Scenario Comparison as a whole. The Comparison
Information fields are described in Table 5-1.

To change Scenario Comparison details or add notes, make the desired
changes in the appropriate field(s) and click Save.

[ Save
*Comparison Name: [Phass One Comparisan | Created By: John Smith  Last Updated By: John Smith
Active: @ Yes Cng Configure Access Last Updated On: February 18, 2004
Description: [Phase One Comparisan
et Totalbudget o comperior et Tutal avatlble Resourcen (7 siarc perod: [
| = | = *Finish Period: [December 2004 5|

Figure 5-7 Scenario Comparison page - Comparison Information section

Table 5-1. Scenario Comparison Information Fields

Field Description

Comparison Name The name of the Scenario Comparison.

58 What-If Analysis



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Table 5-1. Scenario Comparison Information Fields

Field Description
Active Indicates whether the Scenario Comparison is active.
Description The description for the Scenario Comparison.
Created By The user who created the Scenario Comparison.

Configure Access

Opens the Configure Access for Scenario
Comparison page. See “Setting Scenario
Comparison Security” on page 65 for more details.

Last Updated By

The user who last updated the Scenario Comparison.

Last Updated On

The date the Scenario Comparison was last updated.

Calculate Total Budget ...

Calculates a total Budget for the entire Scenario
Comparison based on the Budgets selected.

Calculate Total Available
Resources ...

Calculates total Resource availability for the entire
Scenario Comparison based on the Resource Pools
selected.

Start Period

The start period for the Scenario Comparison.

End Period

The end period for the Scenario Comparison.

Notes for the Scenario Comparison can be added in the Notes section at the
bottom of the Scenario Comparison page.

Notes to be added on save:

Adjusting Scenario Comparison Contents

The Scenario Contents section of the Scenario Comparison page contains and
controls the contents of the Scenario Comparison.

What-If Analysis 59



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Click to change names
of each scenario

Scenario Content

Scenario Names: 1 - Scenario 1; 2 - Scenario 2; 3 - Scenario 3 | Change Scenario Names

Name Phase Business Total Total | Total Resources ROI NPY Custom | Score | Scenario
Cost Benefit | (person months) value 1 0z 3
® Additional IT Project  Wholesale B $500,000,000 $600,000,000 4 $100,000,000 494,350,118 o [~ -
Storage Space
X Disaster Recovery Project  Corparate $750,000,000  $70,000,000 2 (§580,000,000)  (§663,211,598) [ LI R i
Broject
®l Expense Project Consumer BU  $500,000,000 $400,000,000 4 (100,000,000)  ($33,621,656) 0 (U 2 =
Develapment
Initiative
® Gondalf v1.2 Proposal  Corporate $300,000,000 ($794,967,296) 9 ($1,034,967,298) $2,970,812,599 0 (U 2 =
radh
X GrowthInside  Project  Corporate 500,000,000 $300,000,000 10 ($200,000,000)  (§131,248,020) 0 C F O W
Sales Team
X Hard Drive Project  Corporate 600,000,000 $150,000,000 5 (§450,000,000)  ($419,392,501) 0 0@ v
Maintenance
Project
X IP Backbone Project  Consumer BU  $500,000,000 $1,105,032,704 6 $605,032,704  $4,776,815,019 0 LN el -l
Enhancement
X MFG Rollout Project  wholesale B $900,000,000 $500,000,000 10 ($400,000,000)  (§389,364,973) 0 LR~
Enhancement
X One Ring Projsct  Corporate 500,000,000 $600,000,000 11 $100,000,000  $111,381,983 0 0 g R

Enhancement

i r

Add Content By Phase: [Proposal =] [ A# | Yiew Content List Save
L Save changes to

content list and

Click to view entire refresh page

list of Comparison

contents "
Select the entities

) that count in each ™

Click to add content -

scenario

Choose new type
of content to add

Scenario Comparison contents can be modified in the following ways:
® Adding a Project, Proposal, or Asset to a Scenario
® Adding Projects, Proposals, or Assets to the Scenario Contents List

® Changing Scenario Names

Adding a Project, Proposal, or Asset to a Scenario

The Scenario Contents section lists all of the Proposals, Projects, and Assets
being considered in the Scenario Comparison. The contents of each individual
scenario in the Scenario Comparison are controlled using the checkboxes
under the scenario numbers (1, 2, or 3).

¥ Disaster Recovery Froject  Corporate $750,000,000  $70,000,000 2 ($560,000,000)  ($663,211,598) 0

M Expenss Project Consumer BU §500,000,000  $400,000,000 4 ($100,000,000)  ($93,621,656) 0
Development
Initiative

X

Gandalf v1.2 Propesal  Corporate $300,000,000 ($734,967,296) 9 ($1,094,967,296) $2,970,812,599 0 b

Figure 5-8 Scenario Contents Checkboxes

60  What-If Analysis



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

To change the contents of a scenario:

1.

Open the Scenario Comparison you wish to make changes to.

For details on finding Scenario Comparisons, see “Maintaining Scenario
Comparisons” on page 62.

Scroll down to the Scenario Contents section.

Select the checkbox or boxes under a scenario that corresponds to a
Proposal, Project, or Asset that should be added.

You can also de-select checkboxes corresponding to Proposals, Projects, or
Assets that should no longer be included in a scenario.

Click Save.

The Scenario Comparison contents are updated.

Adding Projects, Proposals, or Assets to the Scenario Contents List

The Scenario Contents section lists all of the Proposals, Projects, and Assets
currently being used in the Scenario Comparison. You can add other
Proposals, Projects, or Assets as you see fit.

To add a Project, Portfolio, or Asset to the Scenario Contents section:

1.

Open the Scenario Comparison you wish to make changes to.

For details on finding Scenario Comparisons, see “Maintaining Scenario
Comparisons” on page 62.

Scroll down to the Scenario Contents section.

Select the type of Portfolio Management entity (Project, Proposal, or
Asset) you wish to add from the Add Content by Phase drop down list.

Click Add.

A window opens, displaying a list of Portfolio Management entities you
can add.

Select the Portfolio Management entities you wish to add and click OK.

The entities are added to the Scenario Contents section.

What-If Analysis 61



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

You can also remove Portfolio Management entities from the Scenario
Contents section by clicking the | button next to their names.

Changing Scenario Names
The names of individual scenarios in a Scenario Comparison can be changed.

To change the names of scenarios in a Scenario Comparison:
1. Open the Scenario Comparison you wish to make changes to.

For details on finding Scenario Comparisons, see “Maintaining Scenario
Comparisons” on page 62.

2. Scroll down to the Scenario Contents section.
3. Click Change Scenario Names.

The Change Scenario Names page opens.

¢, Change Scenario Names for Scenario Comparison: Phase One Comparison

Change Scenario Names

*Scenario 1: |Scenari0 1

*Scenario 2: |Scenari0 2

*Scenario 3: |Scenari0 3

oK Cancel

4. Enter the new names for the scenarios.
5. Click OK.
6. Click Save.

The Scenario Comparison page opens with the new scenario names.

Maintaining Scenario Comparisons

All Scenario Comparisons can be located from the Scenario Comparison List
page, accessed by selecting Portfolio Management > Scenario Comparisons >
List Scenario Comparisons from the navigation bar.

62  What-If Analysis



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Comparison Name
sgPhase One Comparison
&Phase Three Comparison

&Phase Two Seenario
Comparisan

Description
Phase One
Comparison

Phase One
Comparison

Created By: &l
Show Only Comparisons Updated In The Last: [1 Month -

Show Only Active Comparisons: @ ves O Mg

Showing 1 to 3 of 3

Created Created On Last Updated Last Updated On

By By

John Smith February 18, John Smith February 18, 2004
2004

John Smith February 18, John Smith February 13, 2004
2004

John Smith February 18, John Smith February 18, 2004
2004

Showing 1 to 3 of 3

Apply

Figure 5-9 Scenario Comparison List Page

The list of Scenario Comparisons can be filtered using the parameters
described in Table 5-2.

Table 5-2. Scenario Comparison List Page - Filter Fields

Field

Description

Created By

Displays only Scenario Comparisons created by a particular
user.

Show Only
Comparisons

Updated in the Last

Displays only Scenario Comparisons updated within the
period selected from the drop down list.

Comparisons

Show Only Active

Displays only active Scenario Comparisons.

Sort By

Selects a Scenario Comparison attribute to sort the list of
results by, and chooses whether the list will be in ascending
or descending order.

Apply

Reloads the Scenario Comparison List page with the filters
applied.

Scenario Comparisons can be deleted or copied. The following sections
discuss these activities in more detail:

® Deleting a Scenario Comparison

e (Copying a Scenario Comparison

Deleting a Scenario Comparison

Scenario Comparisons can be deleted from the Scenario Comparison List page.

What-If Analysis 63



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

To delete a Scenario Comparison:

1. Select Portfolio Management > Scenario Comparisons > List Scenario
Comparisons from the navigation bar.

The Scenario Comparison List page opens.

|
Showing 1 to 3 of 3
Comparison Name Description Created Created On Last Updated Last Updated On
By By

sgPhase One Comparison Phase One John Smith February 18, John Smith February 18, 2004
Comparison 2004

sPhase Three Comparison Phase One John Smith February 18, John Smith February 13, 2004
Comparison 2004

sPhase Two Seenario John Smith February 18, John Smith February 18, 2004
2004

Comparison
Showing 1 to 3 of 3

Created By: &l
Show Only Comparisons Updated In The Last: [1 Month -
Show Only Active Comparisons: @ yes o

Apply

2. If necessary, filter the Scenario Comparison List page to display the Scenario
Comparison you are looking for.

3. Click the =l next to the Scenario Comparison you wish to delete.
A question dialog opens.

4. Click OK.
The Scenario Comparison is deleted.

Copying a Scenario Comparison

Scenario Comparisons can be copied from the Scenario Comparison page.
To copy a Scenario Comparison:

1. Open the Scenario Comparison you wish to copy.

2. Scroll to the bottom of the page and click Copy.

A copy of the Scenario Comparison is created named “Copy of <Scenario
Comparison Name>.” The Scenario Comparison page for “Copy of
<Scenario Comparison Name>" opens.

64  What-If Andlysis



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Setting Scenario Comparison Security

Access to a Scenario Comparison is controlled primarily through Access
Grants set in the Security Group definitions. Additionally, the user who creates
a Scenario Comparison can specify a list of users who can view it, edit its basic
information, edit its contents, or edit its security. The following sections
describe the security surrounding Scenario Comparison in more detail:

e Scenario Comparison Access Grants
e Scenario Comparison Configure Access Page

® FEnabling User Access

Scenario Comparison Access Grants

Users are linked to Access Grants through the Security Group they are a part
of. The Access Grants surrounding Scenario Comparisons are discussed in
more detail in Table 5-3. Without these Access Grants, a user cannot view or
edit a Scenario Comparison regardless of whether they are specified in the list
on the Scenario Comparison’s Configure Access page. For more information on
Access Grants and Security Groups, see “Portfolio Management Security
Groups” on page 75 or Security Model Guide and Reference.

Table 5-3. Scenario Comparison Access Grants

Access Grant Description
View Scenario The user can view any Scenario Comparison for which
Comparisons they are on the specified View or Edit list.
Edit Scenario The user can view, edit and delete any Scenario
Comparisons Comparison for which they are on the specified Edit list, as

well as create new Scenario Comparisons.

Manage Scenario The user can view, edit and delete any Scenario
Comparisons Comparisons in the system, as well as create new

Scenario Comparisons.

Scenario Comparison Configure Access Page

The Configure Access page for a Scenario Comparison is used to grant
additional editing access to the Scenario Comparison to each user on the list
individually. All users listed on the Configure Access page automatically have
viewing access at the least.

What-If Analysis 65



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Without the proper Access Grants, a user cannot view or edit a Scenario
@e— Comparison regardless of whether they are specified in the list on the

Scenario Comparison’s Configure Access page. See “Scenario Comparison
Access Grants” on page 65 for more detailed information.

Table 5-4 lists the options in the Configure Access page.

Table 5-4. Security Options for Scenario Comparison Configure Access Page

Option Description

View Access The user can view the Scenario Comparison but not
edit its information. Any user listed has View access.

Edit Basic Information The user can edit the fields in the Scenario
Comparison Information section, but not the
Scenario Comparison contents.

Edit Contents The user can edit the Scenario Comparison
contents, but not the fields in the Scenario
Comparison Information section.

Edit Security The user can use the Configure Access page to edit
viewing or editing security for the Scenario
Comparison.

Delete this Comparison The user can delete the Scenario Comparison.

Enabling User Access

To set up a list of users with View or Edit access to a Scenario Comparison:
1. Open the Scenario Comparison page.

If you have permission to modify the Scenario Comparison, the Configure
Access button will be enabled.

B Save
*Comparison Name: [Phase One Comparisan | ith  Last Updated By: John Srith
Active: Evas o Configure Access Last Updated On: Fshrusry 18, 2004
Description: [Phase one Cormparisan —

2. Click Configure Access.

66  What-If Andlysis



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

The Configure Access for Scenario Comparison page opens.

< Configure Access for Phase One Comparison

The following users have access to view Phase One Comparison. You may provide additional editing sccess on an individual basis.

Username First Name Last Name Edit Basic Edit Edit Delete
Information Contents Security this Comparison

[ frodo John Srnith 2 ¥ ¥ 2
Check All

Give Access to Username: &)
[ save || cancel |

3. Add a user or group of users to the list:

a. Select a user or group of users from the Give Access to Username multi-
select auto-complete list

b. Click Add.

4. You can configure each user’s access individually by selecting the
checkboxes.

See Table 5-4 on page 66 for more detailed information on each option.

5. Click Save.

Using Scenario Comparison Portlets

Portfolio Management includes Portlets that can be added to your Mercury
ITG Dashboard. As each Portlet is filtered by Scenario Comparison, and in
some cases by scenario, it is possible to have Portlets next to each other
featuring different scenarios or views into different Scenario Comparisons
entirely. Figure 5-10 depicts two Budget by Asset Class Portlets comparing
two scenarios from the same Scenario Comparison.

What-If Analysis 67



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Budget by Asset Class - A i) [ %

Filtered by: Comparison Mame - Phase One Comparis...

i 1,000

Budget by Asset Class - S i) [ %

Filtered by: Comparison Mame - Phase One Comparis...

i 1,000

1,250,000

1,250,000

1.000.000

1.000.000

750,000

750,000

500,000

250,000

1}

az o4

B informational B Infrastructure

500,000

250,000

— o

L

az o4
04 04
az o4
az o4

Transactional B informational B Infrastructure Transactional

Figure 5-10 Budget by Asset Class Portlets comparing different scenarios

Table 5-5 describes the Scenario Comparison Portlets available.

Table 5-5. Scenario Comparison Portlets

Portlet

Description

Total Budget
Summary

Similar to the Cost Plan graph in the Scenario Comparison
page’s Overview tab. Shows the total budget each scenario
will consume per period, as well as the total budget available
(if specified).

Total Resource
Summary

Similar to the Resource Plan graph in the Scenario
Comparison page’s Overview tab. Shows the total Resource
demand for each scenario per period, as well as the total
Resources available (if specified).

Budget Summary

Similar to the graph in the Scenario Comparison page’s
Budget Summary tab. Displays Capital and Operational
expense in a stacked bar chart.

Cost Benefit

Similar to the graph in the Scenario Comparison page’s Cost
Benefit tab. Displays a bar chart depicting the expected cost
per period, as well as the expected benefit.

Budget by Asset
Class

Similar to the graph in the Scenario Comparison page’s
Budget by Asset Class tab. Displays a bar chart with
adjacent bars (one for each Asset Class) representing the
budget for each period.

Budget by Project
Class

Similar to the graph in the Scenario Comparison page’s
Budget by Project Class tab. Displays a bar chart with
adjacent bars (one for each Project Class) representing the
budget for each period.

68 What-If Analysis




Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Table 5-5. Scenario Comparison Portlets

Portlet Description

Budget by Business | Similar to the graph in the Scenario Comparison page’s
Objective Budget by Business Objective tab. Displays a bar chart
with adjacent bars (one for each Business Objective)
representing the budget for each period.

For detailed descriptions of each Portlet’s Edit page, see “Portfolio
Management and the Mercury ITG Dashboard” on page 77.

What-If Analysis 69



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

70 What-If Analysis



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Appendix

User Licensing and Access

This appendix discusses the licenses, Access Grants, and Security Groups
delivered with Mercury Portfolio Management.

The following topics are discussed:
® Portfolio Management License
e Portfolio Management Access Grants

e Portfolio Management Security Groups

ITG Center Administrator. Contact your application administrator for

Licenses, user accounts and Security Groups are assigned by the Mercury
matters relating to Portfolio Management licenses.

Porifolio Management License

The Portfolio Management license grants access to general Portfolio
Management functionality and to configure general Portfolio Management
settings. All users who will be using Portfolio Management must have a
Portfolio Management license.

Some Portfolio Management functionality is controlled on a more granular
level, either by groups of users or individuals. This level of access is controlled
by Portfolio Management Access Grants.

/1



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Portfolio Management Access Grants

Certain parts of Portfolio Management are controlled on a more granular level
than the Portfolio Management license, which allows only general access to
Portfolio Management. Portfolio Management Access Grants allow a Mercury
ITG Administrator to grant partial or total access to these features to groups of
users or individuals.

Users are linked to Access Grants through the Security Group they are a part
of. For more information on Access Grants and Security Groups, see
“Portfolio Management Security Groups” on page 75 or Security Model Guide
and Reference.

The following sections discuss the features controlled by Access Grants, as
well as the specific Access Grants for each feature:

® Budget Access Grants
e Staffing Profile Access Grants
e Financial Benefit Access Grants

e Scenario Comparison Access Grants

Budget Access Grants

The Access Grants surrounding Budgets listed in Table A-1. Without these
Access Grants, a user cannot view or edit a Budget regardless of whether they
are specified in the list on the Budget’s Configure Access page.

Table A-1. Budget Access Grants

Access Grant Description
View Budgets The user can view any Budget for which they are on the
specified View or Edit list.
View All Budgets The user can view any Budget in the system.
Edit Budgets The user can edit any Budget for which they are on the

specified Edit list.

Create Budgets The user can create new Budgets. Supplemental to the
Edit Budgets or Edit All Budgets Access Grant.

Edit All Budgets The user can edit any Budget in the system.

Update Budgets Status | The user can update the Budget Status, but nothing else.
Supplemental to the Edit Budgets or Edit All Budgets

Access Grant.

/2




Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Table A-1. Budget Access Grants

Access Grant

Description

Approve Budgets

The user can set the Budget Status to Approved, but
nothing else. Supplemental to the Edit Budgets or Edit All
Budgets Access Grant.

Staffing Profile Access Grants

The Access Grants surrounding Staffing Profiles are listed in Table A-2.
Without these Access Grants, a user cannot view or edit a Staffing Profile
regardless of whether they are specified in the list on the Staffing Profile’s

Configure Access page.

Table A-2. Staffing Profile Access Grants

Access Grant

Description

View Staffing Profiles

The user can view any Staffing Profile for which they are
on the specified View or Edit list.

View All Staffing
Profiles

The user can view any Staffing Profile in the system.

Edit Staffing Profiles

The user can edit any Staffing Profile for which they are on
the specified Edit list.

Create Staffing Profiles

The user can create new Staffing Profiles. Supplemental to
the Edit Staffing Profiles or Edit All Staffing Profiles Access
Grant.

Edit All Staffing Profiles

The user can edit any Staffing Profile in the system.

Update Staffing
Profiles Status

The user can update the Profile Status, but nothing else.
Supplemental to the Edit Staffing Profiles or Edit All
Staffing Profiles Access Grant.

Approve Staffing
Profiles

The user can set the Profile Status to Approved, but
nothing else. Supplemental to the Edit Staffing Profiles or
Edit All Staffing Profiles Access Grant.

Financial Benefit Access Grants

The Access Grants surrounding Financial Benefits are discussed in more detail
in Table A-3. Without these Access Grants, a user cannot view or edit a

/3



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Financial Benefit regardless of whether they are specified in the list on the
Financial Benefit’s Configure Access page.

Table A-3. Financial Benefit Access Grants

Access Grant Description

View Financial Benefits | The user can view any Financial Benefit for which they are
on the specified View or Edit list.

View All Financial The user can view any Financial Benefit in the system.
Benefits

Edit Financial Benefits | The user can edit any Financial Benefit for which they are
on the specified Edit list.

Create Financial The user can create new Financial Benefits. Supplemental

Benefits to the Edit Financial Benefits or Edit All Financial Benefits
Access Grant.

Edit All Financial The user can edit any Financial Benefit in the system.

Benefits

Update Financial The user can update the Financial Benefit Status, but

Benefit Status nothing else. Supplemental to the Edit Financial Benefits
or Edit All Financial Benefits Access Grant.

Approve Financial The user can set the Financial Benefit Status to

Benefits Approved, but nothing else. Supplemental to the Edit
Financial Benefits or Edit All Financial Benefits Access
Grant.

Scenario Comparison Access Grants

The Access Grants surrounding Scenario Comparisons are listed in Table A-4.
Without these Access Grants, a user cannot view or edit a Scenario
Comparison regardless of whether they are specified in the list on the Scenario
Comparison’s Configure Access page.

Table A-4. Scenario Comparison Access Grants

Access Grant Description
View Scenario The user can view any Scenario Comparison for which
Comparisons they are on the specified View or Edit list.
Edit Scenario The user can view, edit and delete any Scenario
Comparisons Comparison for which they are on the specified Edit list, as
well as create new Scenario Comparisons.

/4



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Table A-4. Scenario Comparison Access Grants

Access Grant Description
Manage Scenario The user can view, edit and delete any Scenario
Comparisons Comparisons in the system, as well as create new
Scenario Comparisons.

Portfolio Management Security Groups

Security Groups are constructed to provide a set of users with specific access
to screens and functions within Portfolio Management. Each Security Group is
configured with a set of Access Grants that enable specific access. Users are
then associated with one or more Security Groups.

A user's Security Group memberships determine which entities a user can view
or edit, which processes a user can use, and which process steps a user has
authority to act on. Each Portfolio Management user can be a member of
multiple Security Groups. The collection of Security Groups to which a user
belongs defines that user's role and access within Portfolio Management.

Table A-5 lists the Security Groups provided with Portfolio Management.

Table A-5. Portfolio Management Security Groups

Security Group

PFM - Biz Ops Council

PFM - Finance Review Board

PFM - IT Steering Committee

PFM - Manager

PFM - Resource Review Board

PFM - Standards Committee

75



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

e



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Appendix

Porifolio Management and the
Mercury ITG Dashboard

This appendix describes the Portlets delivered with Mercury Portfolio
Management and provides definitions for their filter fields.

The following topics are discussed:
e Current Portfolio Map Portlet
e Portfolio by Category Portlet

® Resource by Category Portlet

e Total Budget Portlet

e Total Resource Portlet

® Budget Summary Portlet

e (Cost Benefit Analysis Portlet

® Budget by Asset Class Portlet

® Budget by Project Class Portlet

® Budget by Business Objective Portlet

Current Portfolio Map Portlet

The Current Portfolio Map Portlet displays a configurable bubble chart
representing the Projects and Assets currently active. Table B-1 describes the
Portlet’s filter fields.

/7



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Current Portfolio Map

Resource
1z

10

@

0

1}
Benefitth in 1,000°s)

| Support Sales Team

Size of bubble indicates: Budget
Color of bubble indicates: Business Objective

Edit] 4%
Filtered by: Include all active projects. Include all active assets. Business Unit - Consumer BU, Corporate, Wholesal...
250,000 500,000 750,000 1,000,000 1,250,000
| | Support Manufacturing Support Marketing Team

B (No Business Objective) | | Support Development Suppart HR.

Figure B-1 Current Portfolio Map Portlet

Table B-1. Current Portfolio Map Portlet - Filter Fields

Field

Description

Title

The title of the Portlet.

Include the following
projects in graph

Selects the Projects to show in the Portlet. Includes a
multi-select auto-complete field.

Include the following
assets in graph

Selects the Assets to show in the Portlet. Includes a
multi-select auto-complete field.

Business Unit

Filters the Portlet by Business Unit. A multi-select
auto-complete field.

Business Objective

Filters the Portlet by Business Objective. A multi-select
auto-complete field.

Project Class

Filters the Portlet by Project Class. A multi-select auto-
complete field.

Asset Class

Filters the Portlet by Asset Class. A multi-select auto-
complete field.

/8




Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Table B-1. Current Portfolio Map Portlet - Filter Fields

Field

Description

Value greater than (N)
and less than (M)

Allows you to filter the Portlet by selecting entities
within a certain Value range.

Risk greater than (N) and
less than (M)

Allows you to filter the Portlet by selecting entities
within a certain Risk range.

Score greater than (N)
and less than (M)

Allows you to filter the Portlet by selecting entities
within a certain qualitative Score range.

Financial Information

Budget total greater than
(N) and less than (M)

Allows you to filter the Portlet by selecting entities
within a certain Budget range.

Benefit total greater than
(N) and less than (M)

Allows you to filter the Portlet by selecting entities
within a certain Financial Benefit range.

Resource total (person
months) greater than (N)
and less than (M)

Allows you to filter the Portlet by selecting entities
within a certain resource total by person month range.

Return on Investment
greater than (N) and less
than (M)

Allows you to filter the Portlet by selecting entities
within a certain ROI range.

Net Present Value
greater than (N) and less
than (M)

Allows you to filter the Portlet by selecting entities
within a certain NPV range.

Custom Value greater
than (N) and less than (M)

Allows you to filter the Portlet by selecting entities
within a certain custom value range.

Display Options

Horizontal Axis

Specifies the scalar for the bubble chart’s horizontal
axis.

Vertical Axis

Specifies the scalar for the bubble chart’s vertical axis.

Color of bubble indicates

Chooses what the color of the bubbles indicates.

Size of bubble indicates

Chooses what the size of the bubbles indicates.

79




Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Portfolio by Category Portlet

The Portfolio by Category Portlet can be used to analyze aggregate financially-
significant values of your Portfolio's contents, including Budget, Financial
Benefit, NPV, and ROI. Table B-2 describes the Portlet’s filter fields.

Edit]-H- %
Filtered by: Display - 0 past periods, 3 future period...

Budget
i 1,000
1.000,000

800,000

E00,000

400,000 I

200,000

1}

o1 04
02 04
03 04
04 04

B Core iKeep the Lights On} Efficiency

Groweth B innovation

Figure B-2 Portfolio by Category Portlet

Table B-2. Portfolio by Category Portlet - Filter Fields

Field Description

Title The title of the Portlet.

Business Unit Filters the Portlet by Business Unit. A multi-select
auto-complete field.

Include Proposals Selects the Proposals to show in the Portlet. Includes a
multi-select auto-complete field.

Include Projects Selects the Projects to show in the Portlet. Includes a
multi-select auto-complete field.

Include Assets Selects the Assets to show in the Portlet. Includes a
multi-select auto-complete field.

Time Period
Period Selects the type of time period to display.
Display X Past Periods Specifies the number of past time periods to display.

Display X Future Periods | Specifies the number of future time periods to display.

Display Options

80



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Table B-2. Portfolio by Category Portlet - Filter Fields

Field Description
Show Selects the financial value to display.
Group By Selects a category to group the values by.

Resource by Category Portlet

The Resource by Category Portlet allows users to perform a by-period
comparison of resource requirements and availability in the Portfolio.
Table B-3 describes the Portlet’s filter fields.

Edit] |44 x
Filtered by: Include Proposals - Mone, Include Project...

FTE:
g

s .

4

2

1}

az o4
az o4
04 04

| | Support Developm ent Suppaort HR
Support Manufacturing | | Support Marketing Team

Support Sales Team = Capacity

Figure B-3 Resource by Category Portlet

Table B-3. Resource by Category Portlet - Filter Fields

Field Description

Title The title of the Portlet.

Business Unit Filters the Portlet by Business Unit. A multi-select
auto-complete field.

Include Proposals Selects the Proposals to show in the Portlet. Includes a
multi-select auto-complete field.

81



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Table B-3. Resource by Category Portlet - Filter Fields

Field

Description

Include Projects

Selects the Projects to show in the Portlet. Includes a
multi-select auto-complete field.

Include Assets

Selects the Assets to show in the Portlet. Includes a
multi-select auto-complete field.

Calculate Total Available
Resources from the
Following Resource
Pools

Selects the Resource Pools that will be used to
calculate total Resource capacity for the Portlet.

Time Period

Period

Selects the type of time period to display.

Display X Past Periods

Specifies the number of past time periods to display.

Display X Future Periods

Specifies the number of future time periods to display.

Display Options

Group By

Selects a category to group the values by.

Total Budget Portlet

The Total Budget Portlet shows the total budget each scenario in a specified
Scenario Comparison will consume per period. The Portlet also displays the
total budget available, if one is specified in the Scenario Comparison being
referenced. Table B-3 describes the Portlet’s filter fields.

82




Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Edit] 5]

Filtered by: Cormparison Name - Phase One Comparison...

% in 1,000
2,000,000

1,500,000\/A

500,000

1R

—a
—

1}

az o4
az o4

B Scenario 1 == Scenario 2 =W Scenario 3

04 04

Figure B-4 Total Budget Portlet

Table B-4. Total Budget Portlet - Filter Fields

Field

Description

Title

The title of the Portlet.

Comparison Name

Selects a Scenario Comparison to display.

Business Unit

Filters the Portlet by Business Unit. A multi-select
auto-complete field.

Business Objective

Filters the Portlet by Business Objective. A multi-select
auto-complete field.

Project Class

Filters the Portlet by Project Class. A multi-select auto-
complete field.

Asset Class

Filters the Portlet by Asset Class. A multi-select auto-
complete field.

Include in Graph

Determines whether to display Proposals, Projects, or
Assets.

Time Range

Show entire time range

Displays the entire time range considered in the
selected Scenario Comparison.

Show from X to X

Displays a specific time range.

Restore Defaults

Restores the Portlet’s default settings.

Display Options

Period

Selects the type of time period to display.

83



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Total Resource Portlet

The Total Resource Portlet displays the total Resource demand per period of
each scenario in a specified Scenario Comparison. The Portlet also displays the
total available Resources, if specified in the selected Scenario Comparison.

The filter fields for the Total Resource Portlet are identical to the Total Budget
Portlet and are described in Table B-4.

Total Resource Edit] | %
Filtered by: Cormparison Name - Phase One Comparison...
(FTEs)
10
il
E
4
2
" L +
=+ =+ =+
2 2 2
b o 3
B Scenario 1 == Scenario 2 =W Scenario 3

Figure B-5 Total Resource Portlet

Budget Summary Portlet

The Budget Summary Portlet provides a graph of the budget information for
each scenario in a specified Scenario Comparison. Each graph displays Capital
and Operating expense in a stacked bar chart. If there is a total available budget
specified for the Scenario Comparison, it is displayed as the capacity line.
Table B-5 describes the Portlet’s filter fields.

84



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Budget Summary

% in 1,000
200,000

E00,000

az o4
az o4

| | CapEx | OpEx

Filtered by: Comparison Mame - Phase One Compar...

400,000
200,000 .
1}

Unspecified

Edit] 5%

04 04

Figure B-6 Budget Summary Portlet

Table B-5. Budget Summary Portlet - Filter Fields

Field

Description

Title

The title of the Portlet.

Comparison Name

Selects a Scenario Comparison to display.

Scenario Name

Selects a scenario to display from the specified
Scenario Comparison.

Business Unit

Filters the Portlet by Business Unit. A multi-select
auto-complete field.

Business Objective

Filters the Portlet by Business Objective. A multi-select
auto-complete field.

Project Class

Filters the Portlet by Project Class. A multi-select auto-
complete field.

Asset Class

Filters the Portlet by Asset Class. A multi-select auto-
complete field.

Include in Graph

Determines whether to display Proposals, Projects, or
Assets.

Time Range

Show entire time range

Displays the entire time range considered in the
selected Scenario Comparison.

Show from X to X

Displays a specific time range.

Restore Defaults

Restores the Portlet’s default settings.

85



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Table B-5. Budget Summary Portlet - Filter Fields

Field Description

Display Options

Period Selects the type of time period to display.

Cost Benefit Analysis Portlet

The Cost Benefit Analysis Portlet provides a graph illustrating the cost/benefit
analysis for each scenario. The graph consists of a bar chart depicting the
expected cost per period, as well as the expected benefit. The filter fields for
the Cost Benefit Analysis Portlet are identical to the Budget Summary Portlet
and are described in Table B-5.

Cost Benefit Analysis it 3 %

Filtered by: Cormparison Name - Phase One Comparison...

i 1,000
£.000,000

4,000,000

2,000,000

1}

W cost W Eenefit

Figure B-7 Cost Benefit Analysis Portlet

Budget by Asset Class Portlet

The Budget by Asset Class Portlet provides a graph illustrating the budget by
Asset Class per period for each scenario. The graph consists of a bar chart with
adjacent bars (one for each Asset Class) in each period. Table B-6 describes
the Portlet’s filter fields.

86



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Budget by Asset Class i) [ %

i 1,000

Filtered by: Comparison Mame - Phase One Comparis...

1,250,000

1.000.000

750,000

500,000

250,000

1}

az o4
az o4

B informational B Infrastructure

Transactional

04 04

Figure B-8 Budget by Asset Class Portlet

Table B-6. Budget by Asset Class Portlet - Filter Fields

Field

Description

Title

The title of the Portlet.

Comparison Name

Selects a Scenario Comparison to display.

Scenario Name

Selects a scenario to display from the specified
Scenario Comparison.

Business Unit

Filters the Portlet by Business Unit. A multi-select
auto-complete field.

Business Objective

Filters the Portlet by Business Objective. A multi-select
auto-complete field.

Project Class

Filters the Portlet by Project Class. A multi-select auto-
complete field.

Include in Graph

Determines whether to display Proposals, Projects, or
Assets.

Time Range

Show entire time range

Displays the entire time range considered in the
selected Scenario Comparison.

Show from X to X

Displays a specific time range.

Restore Defaults

Restores the Portlet’'s default settings.

Display Options

Period

Selects the type of time period to display.

87



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Budget by Project Class Portlet

The Budget by Project Class Portlet provides a graph illustrating the budget by
Project Class per period for each scenario. The graph consists of a bar chart
with adjacent bars (one for each Project Class) in each period. Table B-7
describes the Portlet’s filter fields.

Edit] |44 %
Filtered by: Comparison Mame - Phase One Comparis...

i 1,000
1.000,000

800,000

E00,000

400,000

200,000

1}

az o4
az o4
04 04

B Core iKeep the Lights On} Efficiency

Groweth B innovation

Figure B-9 Budget by Project Class Portlet

Table B-7. Budget by Project Class Portlet - Filter Fields

Field Description

Title The title of the Portlet.

Comparison Name Selects a Scenario Comparison to display.

Scenario Name Selects a scenario to display from the specified
Scenario Comparison.

Business Unit Filters the Portlet by Business Unit. A multi-select
auto-complete field.

Business Objective Filters the Portlet by Business Objective. A multi-select
auto-complete field.

Asset Class Filters the Portlet by Asset Class. A multi-select auto-
complete field.

Include in Graph Determines whether to display Proposals, Projects, or
Assets.

Time Range

88



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Table B-7. Budget by Project Class Portlet - Filter Fields

Field Description
Show entire time range Displays the entire time range considered in the
selected Scenario Comparison.
Show from X to X Displays a specific time range.
Restore Defaults Restores the Portlet’s default settings.
Display Options
Period Selects the type of time period to display.

Budget by Business Objective Portlet

The Budget by Business Objective Portlet provides a graph illustrating the
budget by Business Objective per period for each scenario. The graph consists
of a bar chart with adjacent bars (one for each Business Objective) in each
period. Table B-8 describes the Portlet’s filter fields.

Edit] |44 %
Filtered by: Comparison Mame - Phase One Comparis...

i 1,000
£00,000

400,000

200,000

az o4
az o4
04 04

| | Support Developm ent Suppaort HR
Support Manufacturing | | Support Marketing Team

Support Sales Team

Figure B-10 Budget by Business Objective Portlet

Table B-8. Budget by Business Objective Portlet - Filter Fields

Field Description

Title The title of the Portlet.

89



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Table B-8. Budget by Business Objective Portlet - Filter Fields

Field

Description

Comparison Name

Selects a Scenario Comparison to display.

Scenario Name

Selects a scenario to display from the specified
Scenario Comparison.

Business Unit

Filters the Portlet by Business Unit. A multi-select
auto-complete field.

Project Class

Filters the Portlet by Project Class. A multi-select auto-
complete field.

Asset Class

Filters the Portlet by Asset Class. A multi-select auto-
complete field.

Include in Graph

Determines whether to display Proposals, Projects, or
Assets.

Time Range

Show entire time range

Displays the entire time range considered in the
selected Scenario Comparison.

Show from X to X

Displays a specific time range.

Restore Defaults

Restores the Portlet’'s default settings.

Display Options

Period

Selects the type of time period to display.

%0




Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

Index

A

About This Document 1

Additional Resources 3
customer support 4
education services 4
related documentation 3

Adjusting Scenario Compari-
son Contents 59
adding to list 61
adding to scenario 60
changing scenario names

62
Analyze Current Portfolio
Page 43

Analyzing Your Portfolio 41
common analyses 44
portfolio scores 45
using portlets 47

Asset 9
creating 26

Asset Class 15

Budget 9
creating 28

Budget Access Grants 72

Budget by Asset Class Portlet
86

Budget By Asset Class Tab 56

Budget by Business Objective
Portlet 89

Budget by Business Objective

Index

Tab 57
Budget by Project Class Port-
let 88
Budget by Project Class Tab
57
Budget Summary Portlet 84
Budget Summary Tab 55
Building Your Portfolio 23
creating assets 26
creating budgets 28
creating business objec-
tives 34
creating financial benefits
32
creating projects 24
creating proposals 23
creating staffing profiles
35
Business Objective 18
creating 34
Business Unit 18

C

Cost Benefit Analysis Portlet
86

Cost Benefit Tab 55
Creating Assets 26
from projects 26
from scratch 27
Creating Budgets 28
Creating Business Objectives
34

Creating Financial Benefits

32

Creating Projects 24
from proposals 24
from scratch 25

Creating Proposals 23
Creating Staffing Profiles 35

Current Portfolio Map Portlet
77

Custom Metric 13
Custom Value 13

D

Document Conventions 2

F

Financial Benefit 10
creating 32

Intended Audience 2
Introduction 1

K

Key Concepts 5

91



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

M

Maintaining Scenario Com-
parisons 62
copying 64
deleting 63
Managing Scenario Compari-
sons 58
adjusting contents 59
changing details 58
maintaining comparisons
62
setting security 65

N

Net Present Value 12
NPV 12

O

Overview Tab 54

P

Portfolio
analyzing 41
building 23
scores 45
viewing 41
Portfolio by Category Portlet
80
Portfolio Lifecycle 6
Portfolio Management 6
access 71
access grants 72
and dashboard 77
asset 9
building your portfolio 23

Index

creating assets 26

creating budgets 28

creating business objec-
tives 34

creating financial benefits
32

creating projects 24

creating proposals 23

creating staffing profiles
35

entities and processes 20

introduction 1

key concepts 5

license 71

portfolio lifecycle 6

portfolio scores 45

project 8

proposal 8

scoring 15

security groups 75

user licensing 71

using custom value 13

using portlets 47

viewing portfolio 41

what-if analysis 18, 51

Portfolio Management Access
Grants 72
budgets 72
scenario comparisons 74
staffing profiles 73

Portfolio Management Port-
lets 77
budget by asset class 86
budget by business objec-
tive 89

budget by project class 88
budget summary 84
cost benefit analysis 86
current portfolio map 77
portfolio by category 80
resource by category 81
total budget 82

total resource 84
Project 8

creating 24
Project Class 14

Proposal 8
creating 23

Q

Qualitative Scoring 15
adjustment 16
scoring key 16

R

Resource by Category Portlet
81

Return on Investment 11
ROI 11

S

Scenario Comparison Access
Grants 74
Scenario Comparison Securi-
ty 65
access grants 65
configure access page 65
enabling user access 66
Scenario Comparisons 18
access grants 65
adjusting contents 59
budget by asset class tab
56
budget by business objec-
tive tab 57
budget by project class tab
57
budget summary tab 55

92



Managing Your Portfolio (Portfolio Management)

changing details 58
configure access page 65
copying 64
cost benefit tab 55
creating 51
deleting 63
enabling user access 66
maintaining 62
managing 58
overview tab 54
setting security 65
using 53
using portlets 67
Score Adjustment 16
Scoring Key 16
Security Groups 75
Staffing Profile 10
creating 35

Staffing Profile Access Grants

73

T

Total Budget Portlet 82
Total Resource Portlet 84

U

User Access 71
User Licensing 71

Using Portfolio Management

Portlets 47
current portfolio map 47
portfolio by category 48
resource by category 49

Using Scenario Comparison

Portlets 67

Index

\'

Viewing Your Portfolio 41

w

What-If Analysis 18, 51
creating scenario compar-
ison 51
scenario comparisons 18
using scenario compari-
sons 53

93



	Return to Mercury ITG Library
	Table of Contents
	Introduction
	About This Document
	Intended Audience
	Document Conventions
	Additional Resources
	Related Documentation
	Customer Support
	Education Services


	Key Concepts
	Portfolio Management
	The Portfolio Lifecycle
	Proposals
	Projects
	Assets
	Budget
	Financial Benefit
	Staffing Profile
	Return on Investment (ROI)
	Net Present Value (NPV)
	Using a Custom Metric
	Project Class
	Asset Class
	Qualitative Scoring
	Score Adjustment
	Scoring Key

	Business Objective
	Business Unit
	What-If Analysis
	Scenario Comparisons

	Portfolio Management Entities and Processes

	Building Your Portfolio
	Creating Proposals
	Creating Projects
	Spawning Projects from Proposals
	Creating Projects from Scratch

	Creating Assets
	Spawning Assets from Projects
	Creating Assets from Scratch

	Creating a Budget
	Creating a Financial Benefit
	Creating Business Objectives
	Creating Staffing Profiles

	Viewing Your Portfolio
	Analyzing Your Portfolio
	Common Portfolio Analyses
	Default Filter Field Settings
	Slicing by Category


	Determining Portfolio Scores
	Using Portfolio Management Portlets
	Viewing the Portfolio with the Current Portfolio Map Portlet
	Viewing Portfolio Financial Data with the Portfolio by Category Portlet
	Viewing Resource Demand with the Resource by Category Portlet


	What-If Analysis
	Creating a Scenario Comparison
	Using Scenario Comparisons
	Overview
	Budget Summary
	Cost Benefit
	Budget by Asset Class
	Budget by Project Class
	Budget by Business Objectives

	Managing Scenario Comparisons
	Changing Scenario Comparison Details
	Adjusting Scenario Comparison Contents
	Adding a Project, Proposal, or Asset to a Scenario
	Adding Projects, Proposals, or Assets to the Scenario Contents List
	Changing Scenario Names

	Maintaining Scenario Comparisons
	Deleting a Scenario Comparison
	Copying a Scenario Comparison

	Setting Scenario Comparison Security
	Scenario Comparison Access Grants
	Scenario Comparison Configure Access Page
	Enabling User Access


	Using Scenario Comparison Portlets

	User Licensing and Access
	Portfolio Management License
	Portfolio Management Access Grants
	Budget Access Grants
	Staffing Profile Access Grants
	Financial Benefit Access Grants
	Scenario Comparison Access Grants

	Portfolio Management Security Groups

	Portfolio Management and the Mercury ITG Dashboard
	Current Portfolio Map Portlet
	Portfolio by Category Portlet
	Resource by Category Portlet
	Total Budget Portlet
	Total Resource Portlet
	Budget Summary Portlet
	Cost Benefit Analysis Portlet
	Budget by Asset Class Portlet
	Budget by Project Class Portlet
	Budget by Business Objective Portlet

	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	F
	I
	K
	M
	N
	O
	P
	Q
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W


